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September 25, 2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to enter into an amendment to an
existing SOLE SOURCE contract with Southem New Hampshire Services, Inc., dba Community
Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties, Manchester, NH (Vendor #177198), for
the Fuel Assistance Program by extending the completion date from September 30,2024 to March 31,
2025 effective upon Govenor and Executive Council approval. No additional funding is involved
with this contract.

This contract was originally approved by Governor and Executive Council on December 7,2022
(Item #36), amended on September 20, 2023 (Item #83). 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This amendment to a contract is SOLE SOURCE based on historical performance of the Community
Action Agencies (CAA) in the New Hampshire Fuel Assistance Program (FAP), their outreach and
client service capabilities. The Department proposes to continue to subcontract with the five CAAs
who have successfully provided FAP services at the local level for more than three decades. The
CAAs work closely with Department's FAP Administrator in the implementation of the program.

This Department contract provides the Community Action Agency with the program funds to support
eligible New Hampshire residents, especially the working poor, elderly and disabled citizens who are
in need of assistance to help pay for heating costs during the winter season. FAP is a federally funded
statewide program that makes home energy more affordable for income-qualified New Hampshire
residents. Program funds are targeted to low-income households with high energy burdens

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available. General Funds will not be requested
to support this program.



•His Excellejicy, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

September 25,2024
Page 2 of2

espectfiilly submitted,

Jared S. Chicoine

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: FUEL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC., DBA COMMUNITY ACTION
PARTNERSHIP HILLSBOROUGH AND ROCKINGHAM COUNTIES

AMENDMENT #2

This Amendment is between the State of New Hampshire Department of Energy, 21
South Fruit Street, Concord, Merrimack County, NH 03301 (hereinafter referred to as the
"State") and Southem New Hampshire Services Inc., dba Community Action Partnership
Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties, 40 Pine Street, PO Elox 5040, Manchester,
Hillsborough County, NH, 03108 (hereinafter the "Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), as approved by
Govemor and Council on December 7,2022, Item #36, amended on September 20, 2023, Item
#83, the Contractor has agreed to provide certain Services, per the terms and conditions specified
in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified
therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement
may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and
only after approval of such modification or amendment by the Govemor and Council; and

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and
conditions in the Agreement as set forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

I) Amendment and Modification of Agreement. The Agreement is amended and
modified as follows:

A) Completion Date: Amend Subparagraph 1.7 of the Agreement by striking
the current completion date of September 30, 2024 and inserting in place
thereof the date of March 31, 2025.

B) Exhibit C - Payment Terms: Amend Exhibit C, fourth paragraph by
striking the current contract date of "upon Govemor and Council approval
through September 30, 2024" and inserting in place thereof "upon
Govemor and Council approval through March 31, 2025."

C) Exhibit D: Amend period covered by this certification to "October 1, 2022
to March 31, 2025."

Award # 2301NHLIEA: Award Date: November 1.2022 Contractor's Initials / /
ALN; 93.568 Date

Southem NH Services, Inc. dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties Page 1 oil '



D) Exhibit E: Amend contract period dates to "October 1, 2022 to March 31,
2025."

2) Continuance of Agreement. Except as specifically amended and modified by
the Terms and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder
shall remain in full force and cfTect in accordance with the tenns and conditions
set forth in the Agreement as it existed immediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year
written below.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

NH Department of Energy

Date; By: Ui
Jmd S. Chicoine, Commissioner

Soutnem New Hampshire Services, Inc., dba
Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and
Rockingham Counties

Date:

(Qbnnalee Lozeau, ̂ief Executive Officer)

Approved as to form, execution and substance:

OFFICE OETHfttMTORNEY GENERAL

9/4/2024
Date: ^ By:

Assistant Attorney General

I hereby certify that the foregoing contract was approved by the Governor and Council of the
State of New Hampshire at their meeting on , 2024.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

By:

Title:

Awtrd n 2301NHLIEA; Awird Date: November 1,2022 ComractOf's Initials ̂  /
ALN: 93.568 Date
Southern HH Services, Inc. dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties Pagefz ofu



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan. Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28. 1965.

1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of Slate's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 65506

Certificate Number: 0006652089

u.

o

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affi.Ked

the Seal of the Slate of New Hampshire,

this Isl day of April A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1. Qrville Korr , hereby certify that:
(Name of tlie elected Officer of the Corporation/LLC; cannot be contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Offlcer of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. .
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on December 11 2023 . at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That Donnalee Lozeau. CEO. Rvan Clouthier. COO: James Chaisson. CFO. and Cara Aliberti.

Financial Analvst (may list more than one person )is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hampshire
Services. Inc. to enter into contracts or agreements with the State of New Hampshire and any of Its agencies or
departments and further is authorized to execute any and all documents, agreements and other instruments, and
any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to
effect the purpose of this vote.

3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority remains valid for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify that it is understood that the State of
New. Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above currently occupy the
posilion(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation^To the extent that there are any
limits on, the authority of any listed Individual to bind the corporation in cpjftr^p^with the State of New Hampshire,
ail such limitations are expressly stated herein.

Dated:

Coiflttvflf MV U ixf rQ (J,Q ̂
State Hampshire

Pro t k^rr 1

Si^ature of Elected Officer
Name: Qrville Kerr

Title: Secretary

.S8.

lotMn to me or pioven to be the InstRimtnt subscriberSpereonaJly appeared before rne arKf ada^^
/she exeoued Inatnanent

DEBRA D. STOHRER
Notary Public - Naw Hampshire

My CormrUtslon Expires October 7,2025

Rev. 03/24/20



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MliUOO/YYYY)

03/25/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(8).

PRODUCER

Cross Insurance-Manchester

1100 Elm Street

Manchester NH 03101

contact Qianne soto

Kf.,,: (603)66!f3218 (603)645^331
ADt^ESS- fi8"ch.certs®cro8sagency.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A
Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co 18058

INSURED

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

PC Box 5040

Manchester NH 03108-5040

INSURER e Midwest Employers Casualty Corp 23612

INSURER C

INSURER 0

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24-25 SNHS REVISION NUMBER:

INSR
LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. N0TW1THST/\N0ING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFF
TYPE OF I

POLICY EXP
NSURANCE

X

iKinrKi POLICY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GENl AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER;

PRO
JECTPOUCY

OTHER;

PHPK2670953

(MMrt)DftYYY|

04/01/2024

|MMrt>D/YYYYl

04/01/2025

LMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMACe TO REMTED
PREMISES <E« oecurr>i>e«)

MEO EXP (Any on* p«r«on)

PERSONAL & AOV INJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OPAGG

1,000,000

100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTOX

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(E« »(Xi<l>nl>

1,000,000

BODILY INJURY (P«r p«rMn)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

PHPK2670fl52 04/01/2024 04/01/2025 BODILY INJURY (P«< tccidtnt)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per aeciaerm

X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAS

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE
5,000,000

PHUB9058S9 04/01/2024 04/01/2025 5,000,000

DEO X RETENTION S ^ 0,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICERAIEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yet. datciba undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS baMNr

OTH
ER

H HCH$20240000S34 (3a - NH) 01/01/2024 01/01/2025
E.L EACH ACCIDENT

1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT
1,000,000

Professional Liability
PHPK2670953 04/01/2024 04/01/2025

Each Prof Incident

Aggregate

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Rtmarlit Schadula, may ba atlaeltad If mora apaca la raqulrad)

Refer to policy for exdusionary endorsements and special provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Energy

21 South Fruit Street

Concord NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS..

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

01988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All Hghts reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SSSsS ° SEP05'23_P,1 2=00
Tel. (603)271-3670

DEPUTY COMMISS

'4
IONER

Christopher J.EHms; Jr. f J ̂  FAX No. 271-1526

Website:

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY www.energy.nh.oov
21 S. Ffiit SL. Suite 10

Concord. N.H. 03301-2429

September 20,2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the N.H. Department of Energy (Department) to enter into an amendment to an existing
SOLE SOURCE Contract Agreement with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (VC#177198),
Manchester, NH, by increasing the price limitation by $671,287 from $12,011,853 to $12,683,140
using additional Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) ftmds from remaining
regular program year fiinds, from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration
for Children and Families, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through
September 30, 2024. There is no time extension being requested for this contract.

This.contract was originally approved by Govemor and Executive Council on December 7,2022
(Item #36). 100Vo Federal Funds.

Funding is available for FY2024 in the following account:

Department of Enerev. LIHEAP FUEL ASST

02-052-052-520510-33540000

LIHEAP FUEL ASST FY2024

074-500587 Grants for Pub Assist & Relief $671,287

EXPLANATION

This is an amendment to a contract that is SOLE SOURCE based on the historical j>erfonnance
of the Community Action Agencies (CAA) in the New Hampshire Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance Program (LIHEAP), their outreach and client service capabilities. NH DOE proposes
to continue to subcontract with the five CAAs who have successfully provided similar services at
the local level for more than three decades. The CAAs work closely with the NH DOE Fuel
Assistance Program Administrator in the implementation of several low-income programs.



The Department was award^ $ 1,890,528 in additional Low Income Home Energy Program
(LIHEAP) funds, for Program Year 23 (PY23), known in New Hampshire as the Fuel Assistance
Program (PAP) and makes them available to the Community Action Agencies for the upcoming
winter heating season.

This Department contract provides the Community Action Agency with program funds to support
eligible New Hampshire residents, especially the working poor, elderly and disabled citizens who are
in need of assistance to help pay for heating costs during the winter season. LIHEAP/FAP is a
federally funded statewide program that makes home energy more affordable for income-qualified
families, disabled and elderly residents of New Hampshire. Program funds are targeted to low-income
households with high energy burdens. Federal law establishes maximum income guidelines. The
Department subcontracts to the five CAAs who are responsible for providing FAP services at the local
level.

In the event Federal Funds are not available, General Funds will not be requested to support this
program.

espectfully submitted.

Jared Chicoine

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT: FUEL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC.

AMENDMENT#!

This Amcndmcni dated August 14, 2023, is between the State of New Hampshire
Department of Energy, 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Mcrrimack County, NH 03301
(hereinafter referred to as the "Stale") and Souihem New Hampshire Services, Inc., 40 Pine
Street, P.O. Box 5040, Manchester, Hilisborough County, NH 03108 (hereinafter referred to as
the "Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), as approved by
Governor and Council on December 7,2022, (Item #36), the Contractor has agreed to provide
certain Services, per the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pn5visions of Section 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement
may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the panics thereto and
only after approval of such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council; and

WHEREAS, The Slate and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and
conditions in the Agreement as set forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

I. Amendment and Modification of Agreement. The Agreement is amended and
modified as follows:

A) Price Limitation: Amend Subparagraph 1.8 of the Agreement by striking
the current sum of S12,0 I I ,853 and inserting in place thereof the total sum
of$12,683,140.

E) Exhibit C - Payment Terms: Amend Exhibit C, first paragraph by striking
'  ihecurrent sum of $12,01 1,853 and inserting in place thereof the total sum

of$l2,683.I40, ,

Amend Exhibit C, third paragraph by striking the current sum of $869,347
and inserting for administrative costs $976,990.

Amend Exhibit C, third paragraph by striking the current sum of
$7,476,101 and inserting for program costs $8,039,745.

SNHS Amcndmenl Conlraclor initials:

GranU:230i'NHUEAA230INKLIEI Dale:
CFDA: 93.S6e %nis

Pa^
B

I of3



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

NH DEPT. OF ENERGY

2. Continuance of Agreement. Except as specifically amended and modified by
the Terms and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the temis and conditions
set forth in the Agreement as it existed immediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHER£OF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first
above written.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

NH Department of Encfc

red Chicoine, Commissioner

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

tnnalee Lozeai^Chief Executive Officer

State of New Hampshire

County of HlPtbocough

On this f "2 ̂ Slav of Ata.ou.1 i 2023, before me, Debra Stohrer ^ the
undersigned officer, personatfv appeared tozfu ' who acknowledged
himscIfThcrself to be the Chief Executiva Officer of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc..
a corporation, and that he/she, being authorized so to do. executed the foregoing instrument for
the purposes contained therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
My Commission

Notary PubDc - N0W

My Cocnrrfttton Exptwe October 20*4

SNHS Amendmenl Conirscior tnitials:
Cr«nU:2301KHLIEA & 230INHL(EI Daic-
CFOA; 93.568



Approved as to fomt, execution and substance

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
NH DEPT. OF ENERGY

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:

Assistant Attorney Generai

9/1/2023

Date:

I hereby cenify that the foregoing con ract was approved by the Governor and Council of the
State ofNew Hampshire at their meeting on . 2023.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

By:

SNHS AmeneaKM

Gnrui: 230INHLiEA A 2J0INHltEi

CTDA: 93.561

Title:

Contractor Inkialj:
Dmc:



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of Stale of the Slate of New Hampshire, do hereby certify lhai SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is o New Hampshire Nonprofii Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 65506

Certificate Number: 0006209491

£%

fea.

O

%

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 18th day of April A.0.2023.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of Slate



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1 . Ofvllle Kerr hereby certify that:
(Name of the elected Officer of llie Corpcralion/LLC; cannoi be contracl signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Offlcer of Southern New Hampshire Services Inc. '
(Corporal'On/LLC Name)

2. The following Is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on October 25 . 2022 . at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

(Date)

VOTED: That Donnalee Lozeau (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contracl Signatory)

is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hampshire Services to enter into contracts or agreements with the
State

of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any and all
documents, agreements and other instruments. af>d any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which
may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority was valid thirty (30)
days prior to and remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify
that it Is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s)
listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To
the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any listed individual to^bind the corporation in contracts vyith
the State of New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stat^ he

Dated: ̂
Signature of Elected Officer
Name: Orville Kerr

Title: SNHS Board Secretary

Rev. 03/24/20



/^CORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATt (MMfDormnr)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATTVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE P0UCIE8
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERIS), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certlflcete holder to en ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy([es) must hsve ADOmONAL INSURED provision* of be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, Subject to the terms end condltlorts of the policy, certein policies mey require en sndorsemenL A stetement on
this cerdflcete does not confer rights to the certlflcste holder In lieu of such endorsementfs).

MOoucn

FIAI/Cross irtsurence

1100 Elm Streel

Uanchesier nh 0310i

Qtanr»e Soto,

(603)669-3218 .(W3)84W33l ■

A^css; rTuneh.certsQcrosugency.com
WSURERfl) AFFOROiNO CDVERAOC HAKt

IMSUKMA PhBedelphii indenvYty irvs Co 16098
Msueso

Southern NH Servtes* Inc.

'  P.O. Box S040

Manchestar NH 03108

Msuneo MWwest Employers Casuirty Corp 23812

WSURSAC

MSUWRO

erSUREME

INSURER r

n

th

0

E

■IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTEO BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PaiCY PERIOD
dCATEO. NOTWtTHSTANOINO ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO Aa THE TERMS
XCLUSlONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMriS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CUIMS

ITR TYPeoFmsuRAMce lu'criivi?' POUCYNUMBCR LiWTS

A

X COttWCIALOtNeRALUASiUTY

IE 1^ OCCUR

PHPK2535524 D4I01/2023 04X11/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE , 1.000.000
. 1  ) CLAiSta iwr DJUiUCETDUkNIU) , 100.000

■
UEOeXP(Affr«n«pmon) t 9.000

• PERSONAL A AOV INJURY , 1.000.000
CEI

><

n.<OORCOATEtBiSTAmi€SPeR;

'OUCY Q Q toe
OTHER:

OEfCRALACCREOATE , 2.000.000
PROOUC TS - COM>AP AOO 1 2.000.000

1

A

Atfl

X

^OMOeUUASlUTY j 1

PHPK2535522 04A)1/2023 04/01/2024

COMUINEO ilN&L^ lImiT
(E»»ecio«l S 1,000,000

ANY'AUTO
OVM£0
AtrrosoNLY
HREO
AUTOS ONLY

eOOAY INJURY (Pv earw)

—

SCHEOUteO
AUTOS
ndmowneo
AUTOS ONLY

BOOBY INJURY (Pw acddNM) t

PHOPI^TY &AMA6d
iPweeeemn s

t

A

X 1 UMBRELLA UAe

excess UAD .(
X OCCUR

CLABXSAIAOE PHU&B57270 04/01/2023 04A) 1/2024
EACH OCCURRENCE , 9.000.000

AGGREGATE 1 9.000.000
oeo IXlReTeMnoNi lO.OOO | t

B

NORXERS COHFCNSATIOM
ANOeMFLOTERS-UAKUTT y/lt
AMY PR0FRI6T0#VPARn«RIE«CUnvE 1 1
OFFICCRIMeiieER EXCLUOCD?
(SlandaenrlnNN) '
Wy9$, dt$crtt0 isidy
OCSCRlFTlONOF OPERATIONS bNim

N/A

1

HCHS20230000534 {3s.) NH 01/01/2023 01/01/2024

^ KA 1 Ohi .
^ STATUTE 1 fR

E.L EACH ACCfOENT , 1.000.000

EX. DISEASE - £A CHn.OVEE. , 1.000,000
B.L. OtSEASE • POUCY UMT , 1.000.000

A
Proftssiorui LtoMSty

PHPK2535524 04A)l/2023 04/01/2024

Limit

Aggiegste
Si.000.000

$ 2.000,000

OeSCR9T)OM OF OFCRATOrSI L0CAT10MS/ VCHCUES (ACORO 101. AddHoAN Rwnelu ScrMduN. iMy b« MMftcdHnert tfitci U leqtrtndl
Refer lo poScy for exclusionery endorsements and tpeciaJ provisions.

NH Department of Energy
21 South Fnit Street

Concord NH 03301
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBCD POLICrSS BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVtSIONS.

AUTHORUEO RePRESENTATIVE
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

N0U22'22ph
COMMISSIONER
itnOS.CMeelnb /O ^ 1<aOO>735-2964

Td (SB) 271^70
OEPUTY C0M4JSSI0NER

Otristephd Jr. ^^Ra-nggg' FAXN0.Z7MS29

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY «vww.«rwgy.nK9»r
21 S. Fait SI, Suite 10

Concord. N.H. 03301-2429

December 7, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH DOE) to enter into a SOLE SOITRCC
contract with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc., (VC ll>177198), Manchester, NH, in the amount of
$ 12,011,853 for the Fuel Assistance Program effective upon approval of Governor and Executive Council
through September 30,2024. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds to support this request art aitticipated to be available in the foIlowLng account in FY2023 upon the
availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget

NH Department of Energy. Fuel Assistance FV2023

02-52.52-520010-33540000

074-500587 Grants for Pub Assist A Relief $12,011,853

2) Further request authorization to advance Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. $896,426 from
the above-referenced contract amount.

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE based on the historical performance of the Community Action Agencies
(CAA) in the New Hampshire Fuel Assistance Program (FAP), their outreach and client service
capabilities, the syriergies that benefit the FAP as a result of the five sutewide CAAs' implementation of
several other federal assistance programs, and the infrastructure that is already in place to deliver FAP
services. NH DOE proposes to continue to subcontract with the five CAAs who have successfully
provided FAP services at the local level for more than three decades. The CAAs work closely with the
NH DOE FAP Administrator in the implementation of the program.

FAP is a statewide program, funded by a Federal Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
(LIHEAP) Block Grant, arKi works to make home energy more affordable for income-qualified New
Hampshire families, including those who are elderly or disabled. Program funds are targeted to low
income households with high energy burdens. The current maximum income level is 60% of the State
Median Income (SMI), which is $74,941 for a family of four. The average FAP benefit during the last
program year was $1,342. The program operates on an October 1st to September 30^ program year.

GftC l2Jlil/20Q



Hb Gxcdlcncy. CovenMr Chrisnpher T. Sununu
and Ihc Honcnble Couocit

December 7.2022

t>ase2or2

The proposed advance of funds will enable the CAA to operate the program between monthly
reimbursements from the State.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

fespccthilly submitted,

\

Jared Chicoine

Cofnmisstor)er

GftC 12)07/2022
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2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Sute of New

Hempshire, acting through the agency idenlified in block l.i
("State"), engages contractor tdeniified in .block I.)
("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the
work or sate of goods, or both. Identined and trvore particularly
dcsaibed In the attached EXHIBIT B which Is incorporated
herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATe/COMPLETfON OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of (his Agreement t6 the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Exeeutive Council of the State of New Hempshire. if applicable,
this Agreement, and all obligations of (he parties hercunder, shall
become cfTcetive on ihe date the Governor and Executive

Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17.
unless no such approval is required, in which case the Agreement
shall become cfrccrive on the date the Agreement is signed by
the State Agency as shown in block 1.13 ("Efrectivt'Daie").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to Ihe
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to
the EfTcctive Date shall be performed at the.sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not become
effective, the Sate shall have no liability to the Contractor,
including wlihoui limitation, any obligation to pay the
Contractor for any costs incurred or Services perfonned.
Contractor must complete all'Services by iIm Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provblon of this Agreement to the
contrary, alt obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without Itmiaiion, Ihe continuance of payments hereunder. are
contingent upon the availability end continued appropriation of
funds affected by any sate or federal legislative or executive
action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise modifies the
appropriation or availability of funding for this Agreement and
the Scope for Services provided in EXHIBIT B. in whole or in
pan. In no event shall the Sate be liable for any payments
hercunder in excess of such available appropriated fbnds. In the
event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the
Sute shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have (he right to reduce or
terminate the Services under this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such reduction or termination.
The Sute shall not be required to transfer funds from any other
account or source to the Account identified In block 1.6 in the

event funds in that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/

PAVMENT,

5.1 The contract price, mtnhod ofpayment, and terms of payment
arc identified end more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
which Is irtcorporaied herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the Suu of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for ell
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by (he Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be-dve only and (he complete

compensation to the Osntraetor for the Services. The Sute shall
have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.
5.3 The Suie reserves the right to ofTsei from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor undo- (his Agreement those
liquidated amounts required or permined by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Nofwiihsunding any provision In this Agreemeni to the
contrary, and notwjihsunding unexpected ctrcumsUnces, in no
event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made
hereunder, exceed the Price Limiution set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
ContrBctor shall comply with all applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders ,of federal, state^ county or municipal
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon (he
Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights 'and equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this'Agreement is
funded in any part by monies of ilu United S'utes, Ihe Contractor
shall comply with all federal executive orders,'rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as (he
State or Ihe United States issue to implement these regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply with all applicable intellectual
property laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agretmem. the Contractor shall not
discrimmaie against employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual
oriemaiion. or national origin and will take affirmative action to
pre.vcnl such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit the State or United'.Si8te3
access to any of the Coniracior's books, records and accounts for
(he purpose ofasceruin'mgcomptiance with'ali rules, regulations
and orders, and' the covenants, terms and corsditions of (his
Agreemeni.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel
necessary to perform (he Services. The Contractor warrdnts that
ail personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified to
perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.
7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in.writing, during (he term of
this Agreement, and for a period of tix (6) months afler the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee
or ofHclal, who is materially involved in the procurement,
administration or performance of this Agreement. This
provision shall survive termination of (his Agreement.
7.3 The Contracting OfTlcer specified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, shall be the State's representative. In (he event of any
dispute conceming the intcrpmation of this Agreement, the
Contracting QITicer's decision shall be final for the Sute.

Pagc.2 of 4
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8. everfroFDePAULT/ReMEOiES.

8.1 Any one or more of following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute ari event ofdehull hereunder ("Event
ofEkfault"):
6.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule: '
8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure td perform any other covenant, term or condition of
this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a wriaen notice specifying the Event of
Default and requiring tl to be remedied within, in the absence of
8 greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the
date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;
8 J.2 give the Contractor a wrinen notice specifying the Event of
Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agrecrrteht and ordering that the portion of the contract prkc
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
detennines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor;
6.2.3 give (he Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and set off against any other obligations (he State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of
any Event of Default; an^or
8.2.4 give Che Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default, nttt the Agreement as breached, terminate the
Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or In equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof after
any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of Its rights with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default: No express failure to enforce any Event orDefauh shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of.ih'e Slate to enforce each and
all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the ContrKtor.

9. TERMINATION.

9.1 -Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may. at its sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
-in pan, by thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor that
(he State is exercising hs option to terminate the Agreement.
9.2 In the event of an early lermination of this Agreement for
any reason other than (he completion of (he Services, the
extractor shall, at (he Stale's discretion, deliver to the
Contracting GfTicer. not later than fifteen (15) days after the date
of termination, a repon ("Termination Repori") describing in
detail all Services performed, and'the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject maner.
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be identical to those of any Final Repon described in the attach
EXHIBIT B. In addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor

shall, within 15 days of notice of early termination, develop and
subtnit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the
Agreement.

10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITW

PRESERVATION.

10.1 As used in this Agreemenl. the word "data" shall mean ell
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, Including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer program's, computer printouts, notes,
Icneri, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfinished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the Stale or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the ̂ le, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon lermination
of this Agreemenl for any reason.
10.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91 -A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires
prior wrinen approval of the State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the
performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and Is neither an agent nor an
employee of the State. Neither the Conrractor nor any of lb
officers, employees, agents or members shall have, authority to
bind the State or receive any beneflu, workers'- compensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. assignment/delegation/subcontracts.

12.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written nolke, which
shall be provided to the State at least fifteen (15) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the State. For purposes
of this paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute
assignment. "Change of Cdntrol" means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a transaction or series of related transactions in
whkh a third party, together with lb afniiates, becomes the
direct or indirect owner of fifty percent (50%) or more of (he
voting shares or similar equity interests, or combined voting
power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all
of the assets of the Contractor.

12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor without prior wrinen notice and consent ofthe State.
The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracb and assignment
agreemenb and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract or an assignment agreement,to which it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unless otherwise exempted by law.
the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the State, iu
officers and employees, from and against any and ell claims,
liabilities and cosb for any personal injury or property damages,
patent or copyright infringement, or other claims assened against
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the State, itj ofTicers or employees, which arise out of (or which
may be cUimed-to arise out of) (he or omission of the
Contractor, or subcontractors, including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or intentional conduct. The Slate shall not
be liable for any costs incurred by the Contractor arising under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign
immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
Slate. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the
termihaiion of this Agreement. . '

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor fhall, at its sole expense, obtain and
continuously maintain in force, end shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
foltowing insurance:
14.1.1 commercial general liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injury, death or propeny damage, in amounts- of not
less than SI.(K)0.000 per occurrence and S2,000.000 aggregate
or excess; and

14.1.2 spMial cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagraph 10.2 herein, In an amount not less than
80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be
on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State
of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and ,
issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting OfTlcer
tdentined in block 1.9. or his or her successor, a ccrtificatefs) of
insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting OfDcer identified
in block 1.9, or hb or her successor, cenificaie(s) of insurance
for all renew8l(s) of insurance required under ihb Agreement no
later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. TV ceninWe(s) of insurance and any
renewals thereof shall be attached and are incorporated herein by
reference.

15. WORKERS* COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contreaor agrees, cenifies
and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
from, (he requtremenls ofN.H. RSA chapter 281-A ( "Workers'
Compensailon ").
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A. Contractor shall maintain, and
require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and mainiain,
payment of Worters' Compensation in connection with
activities which the person pr^oses to undertake pursuant lb this
Agreement. TheContnctorshallfumishlheContracimgOmcer
identified in block 1.9, or hb or her successor, proof of Workers'
Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
281'A and any applicable renewalfs) thereof, which shall be
attached end ere incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers'
Compensation premiums' or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee of Contractor,
which rhight arise under applicable State of New Hampshire

Workers* Compensation taws in Moneciion with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other patty
shall be deemed to have been duty.delivered or.glven at the time*
of mailing by certified mail, posuge prepaid, in a Uniied States
Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived
or discharged only by an insmiment in writing signed by the
parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment,,
waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
the Slate ofNew Hampshire unless no such approval is required
under the circumstances pursuant to Slate law. rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agrcemenl shall
be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with the
laws of the Stale of New Hampshire, and b binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties end their respective successors
and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording
chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be brought and '
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Court which shall have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

l

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the .event of a conflict
between the terms of this P-J7 form (os modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendment (hereof, (he terms of the
P*37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The p^ies hereto do not intend to
benefit any third panics and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughput the Agreement ore
for reference purposes only, and the wo^ contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the
interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions of thu
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Addilional or modifying
provisions set forth in the anached EXHIBIT A art incorporated
herein by reference.

23. SEVERABI LIT Y. In the event any ofthe provisions of this
Agreement ore held by a couH of competent jurisdiclton to be
contrary to any state or federal law. the remaining provisions of
this Agreement wlll.remain in full force and effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of whkh shall be
deemed an origina). constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings with respect to (he subject maner
hereof.
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EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. On or before the date sct.forth in Biodt 1.7 of the General Provisions, the Contractor shall
deliver to the State an independent audit of the Coniractot's entire agency by a qualified independent
auditor in good standing'with the state and federal government.

2. This audit shall be conducted in accordance with the audit requirements of Office of
MaMgcmcnt and Budget (QMS) Circular 2 CFR. 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements. The Fuel
Assistance Program ̂ hall be considered o "major program" for purposes of this audit.

3. This audit report shall-include a schedule of revenues and expenditures by coniraci or grant
number of all expenditures during the Contractor's fiscal ycar. "The Contractor shall.utilize a.
cornpetitive bidding process to choose a qualified financial auditor at least every four years.

4. The audit report shall include a schedule of prior years' questioned costs along with an A'gency
response to the current status of the prior years' questioned costs. Copies of all 0MB letters written as
a result of audits shall be-forwarded to NH DOE. The audit shall be forwarded to NH DOE within one
month of the time of receipt by the Agency, accompanied by an action plan for each finding or
questioned cost.

5. Delete the following'from paragraph 10 of the General Provisions; "Tlic form, subject mailer,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall be identical to those of any Final
Rqiort described in Exhibit A."

6. The costs charged under this contract shall be determined as allowable under the cost principles
detailed in 2 CFR 200 Subpart E - Cost Principles;

%

7. Program Md financial records pertaining to this contract shall be retained by ihc.Agency for
three years from (he dale of submission of the final expenditure report per 2 CFR 200.334 - Retention
Requirements for Records and until all audit findings have been resolved.

8. In accordance with Public Law 103-333, the "DepartrrKnts of Labor, Health and Human
Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1995." the following provisions
are applicable to this grant award;

a) Section 507: "Purchase of American -Made.Equipment and Products • It is the sense of
the Congress that, to the greatest extent practicable, all equipment and products
purchased with funds made available in this Act should be Amcrican-r^e."

b) Section 508: "When issuing statements, press releases, requests for proposals, bid
solicitations andvOlhcr documents describing projects or programs funded in whole or in

w'lh federal money, all states receiving federal funds, including but not limited to
state and local governments and recipients of federal research grants, shall clearly state
(I) the percentage of the total costs of the program or project which will bc financed
with federal money, (2) the dollar amount of federal funds for the project or program,

. and (3) the percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program
that will be.financed by non-governmental sources."
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9. CLOSE OUT OF CONTRACT. All rmal required reports and reimbursement requests shall be
submitted to the Slate within 30 days of the completion date (Agreement Block 1.7).

10. ADVANCES. Advance funds must be.used solely for appropriate Fuel Assistance Program
expenditures. Advance program funds are to be used only for Fuel Assistance Program vendor
payments. All Fuel Assistance Program payments, including Advance program payments, must be
transferred from the Community Action Agency's (CAA'a) general operating account into a specific
Fuel Assistance Program account within 48 hours after being received electronically from the State.
CAAs must submit the bank account number of the designated bank account for the advance funds to
NH DOE prior to the electronic submission of (he funds to the CAA. Unspent Advance prograrh
funds must remain in the FAP dedicated account at all times and cannot be cominglcd with any other
CAA funds. CAAs art required to submit a complete electronic copy of the FAP-dedicated bank
account statement to NH DOE on a monthly basis.
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EXHIBIT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor agrees to provide Fuel Assistance Program services to qualified low-income
individuals, and agrees to perform all such services and other work nectary to operate the Program
in accordance with the requirements of this contract, the principles and objectives set forth in the Fuel.
Assistance Program Procedures Manual, Information Memoranda, and other guidance as determined
byNHDOE.

Fuel Assistance Program (FAP) services will be defined to include the following categories:

1. Outreach, eligibility, determinBiicn and certification of FAP applicants;

2. Payments directly to energy vendors:
a. Reimbursement for goods and services delivered
b.- Lines of credit

c. Budget plan payments;

3. Payments directly to landlords via vouchers for renters who pay their energy costs as undefined
portions of their rent; /

4. Payments directly to clients only when deemed appropriate and necessary as defined in the
Fuel Assistance Procedures Manual; and

5. Emergency Assistance in the form of reimbursements for goods or services delivered in
accordance with paragraphs 3 and 4 above.
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EXHIBIT C

PAYMENT TERMS

In considereiion of the satisfactory performance of (he services as determined by the State, (he State
agrees to pay over to (he Contractor the sum of SI2,011,853.00 (which hereinafter is referred to as the
"Grant").

Upon the State's receipt of the 2023 Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program grant from (he
US Department of Health and Human Services, and Govemor and Executive Council approval, the
following funds will be authorized:

S869.347.00 for administration costs, of which $148,816.00 will be issued as a cash advance;
$7,476,101.00 for program costs, of which $747,610.00 will be issued as a cash advance;
$425,400.00 for Assurance 16.

Supplemental Funds:
$321,181.00 for administration costs;
$2,919,824.00 for program costs.

The dates for this contract are upon Govemor and Council approval through September 30,2024.

Approval to obligate (Exhibit I) the above-awarded funds will be provided In writing by the New
Hampshire Department of Energy to the Contractor as the Federal funds become available.
Drawdowns from the balance of fund swill be made to the Contractor only after written documentation
of cash need is submitted to the State. Disbursement of the Grant shall be in accordance with

procedures established by the State as detailed in the Fuel Assistance Program Procedures Manual.

CFDA Title: Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

CFDA No: 93.568

Award Name: Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

Federal Agency: Health & Human Services
Administration for Children and Families

Office of Community Services

SNHS UHEAP2)
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT D

The Contractor idenlified in Section 1.3 of the GenenI Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Sections 515l ;5160oflhc Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690, Title V. Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C.
701 etseq.), and furtheragreestohave theContraaor'sreprcscntativc,as identified in Sections l.l I and 1.12 of
the General Provisions, execute the foltowmg Certification:

CERTinCATlON REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
V

Thiscertificatlorr is required by the rtgulations implementing Sections 5151-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace
Act of 1988(Pub. L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D;4I U.S.C. 701 etseq.). The January 31,1989 regulations were
amended and published as Part II of the May 25, 1990 Federal Register fpaces 21681-21691), and require
certification by grantees (end by inference sub-granices and sub-contractors) prior to award that they will
maintain a drug-free workplace. Section 30l7:630(c)of the regulation provides thaia grantee (and by inference
sub-grantees mid sub-contractors) that is a state may elect to make one certification to the Department in each
federal fiscal year in lieu orceni.ficatesforcachgranidurlngihefederal fiscal year covered by the certification.
The certificate set cut below is a material representation effect upon which reliance is placed when the Agency
awards the grant. False certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for suspension ofpayments,
suspension or termination of grants, or goyerrvnent-wide suspension ordebarment. Contractors using this form
should send it to: ■ ' '

• Director, New Hampshire Department of Energy,
21 So. Fmit St., Stc. 10, Concord. NH 03301

(A) The grantee certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by;

- (a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensing, possession of,or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the grantee's workplKc
and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition;

(b) Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees about:

(1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; . /
(2) the grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
(3) any available drug counseling rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
(4) the penalties that maybe imposed upon employees fordrug abuse violations occurring in

the workplace:

(c) Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be
.pven a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a);

(d) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of
employment under the grant, the employee will

(I) abide by the terms of the statement; and

UHEAP23 P37 Enhhiti D (hni H
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CERTinCATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE 1 - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVpUALS, conl'd

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OP EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

(2) ' noiify the employer in writing orhi$orher conviction Tor a violation of a criminal drug
statute occurring in the workplace no later than fivecalcndardBys after such conviction;

(e) Notifying the agency in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
subparsgraph (d)(2) fromaii employee or otherwiiss receiving actual notice of such conviction.
Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant
officer on whose gram activity the convicted employee was working, unless the federal agency
has designated a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the
identification numbcr(s) of each affected grant;

(0 Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under' -
subparagraph (d)(2). with respect to any employee who is so convicted:

(1) Taking appropriate personnel action ogainst such an employee, up to and including
termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act or)973, as
amended; or ' '

(2) Requiring such employee to participate saiisfacionly in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a federal, state, or local hcalth, law
enforcement, or other appropriate agency; •

(g) .Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation
of paragraphs (a), (b). (c), (d), (e), and (0-

(B) The grantee may insert in the space provided below the siie(s) for the performance of work done in
connection with the specific grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, county, state, zip code) (list each.location)

Check □ if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here.

October I, 2022 to September 30. 2024
.  Contractor Name Period covered by this Certiftcation

Najne and Title of Authorized Contractor Reprcsents^e • '>

Co tor R^prtsentalrvfSigp^ra Date
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT e

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3oflheGenersl Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions oTSection
319 of Public Law 101 • 121,0.oWmmchi wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying, and 31 U.S.C. 1352.
end furthcragrces to hBvclhc.Contractor'srcprescntaliye.asidcnUfied in Sections Ml and M 2 of the General
Provisions, execute the following Cenificaiion:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - CONTRACTORS

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

- Programs (indicate applicable program covered):
LIHEAP

Contract Period: October I, 2022 to September 30. 2024

The undersigned cetlifies to the best of his or her knowledge and belief that:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of
Congress, anofiiceforemployceofCongress,oranemp{oyee of a member of Congress in connection
with the awarding of any federal-contract, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any
federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor).

(2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
.  influcncingor attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress,-an
officer or employee of Congress, or en employee of a memberof Congress in connection with this federal
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention sub-grantee or sub-contractor),
the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying",
in accordance with its instructions, attached and identified as Standard Exhibit E-l. ;

(3) The undersigned shall require thai the language of this certification be included in the award document for
sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and
cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipienls shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a rnaterial representation offset upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made ejr ente.red Intq^ Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making orentering into this transaction.
imposeVby Section i3S2,TitJe31, U.S.Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be
subject m a civil perialcy of tfoi less than S10,000 and not more than S100,000 for each such failure.

Contraolor's Representative Titli)Intrtctor Reprcsenta Nc Signature Contraolor's Representative Titli)

l^onnalcfc Coz-caju- <?- Zdzz,
Contractor Name Date
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT F

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Execorivc Office of thcPrcsident, Executive Order 12549 and 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Dcbarment. Suspension,
and Other Responsibility Matters, and further agrees to hove the Contractor's representative, as identified in
Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions, execute the following Certificalion:.,

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT. SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Instructions frr Certification

(1) By signing and submitting this proposal {contract), the prospective primary participant is providing the
certification set out below.

(2) The iriability of a person to provide the certification required below will not necessarily result in denial of
participation in this covered transaaion. If necessary, prospective participant shall submit on explanadon
of why it cannpi provide the certification. The certification or explanation will be considered in connection
with the NH Depirtment of Energy's detemtinalion whether to enter into this transaction. However, failure
of the prospective primary participant to furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such person
from participation in this transaction.

(3) The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when NH
DOE determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary
participant knowingly rendered an erroneous ccrtincatton, in addidon to other remedies available to the
federal government. NH DOE may terminate this transaction for cause or default.

(4) The prospectivcprimary participantshall provide immediate written notice to the NH D.OE agency to whom
(his proposal (contract) is submitted if at any lime the prospective primary participant Icams that its
certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

(5) The terms covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible,"."lower tier covered transaction."'
"participant,*'"penon," "primary covered transaction." "principal." "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded."
as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules
Implemendng Executive Order 12549:45 CFR Part 76. Sec the attached dcfiniuons.

(6) The prospeaive primarypartidpant agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that should the proposed
covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with
a person who is debarred, suspended, declared Ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
covered transaction, unless authorized by NH DOE.

(7) The prospective primary paiUcipantftirtha agrees by submitting this proposal thalit will include the clause
titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility end Voluntary Exclusion ♦ Lower Tier
Covered Transaction^ provided by NHDOE, without modification, in all lower tier covered traniaciions
and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions. /

(8) A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a ccrtlficBtion of a prospective participant in a lower
tier covered transaction that h is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or involuntarily excluded from the
covered transaction, urtless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method
and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not
required to, check the Non-procurement List (of excluded panics).

(9) Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed lo require establishment of a system of records in
order to render in good faith the certificalioh required by.ihis clause. The knowledge end information of a
participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary
course of business dealings.

(10) Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered
transaction knowingly enten into a lo.wa tier covered transaction with a peraon who is suspended, debarred,
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies
available to the federal government, NH DOE niiy terminate this transaction for cause or default.
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CERTjnCATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS, cont'd

Ctrti/ication Regarding Debermeht, Suspension, and Other
Responsibility Matters - Primary Covered Transactions

(1) Tie prospective primsry participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

(a) are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debanneni,declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transaciions by any federal department or agency;

(b) have not within a three-year period precedingthis proposal (conirea)beenconvicted of or had a
civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or for a criminal offense in
connection with obtaining, anempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, suie or local)
iranaaciion or a contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes
or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction.of records,
making false statements, or'receiving stolen property;

(c) arc not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity
(fcdcrakstatc or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragnph (l)(b) of
this certification; and

(d) have not within a dtree-year period precedingthis application/proposal had one or more public
(federal, state or local) transactions terminated for cause or default.

(2) Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any oflhcstotcmcnis in this certification,
such prospective participant shall anach an explanation to this proposol (contract).

Certification Regarding DebarmenI, Suspension, /neiigibility and
Vatuntary Exclusion • Lower Tur Covered Transactions

(To Be Supplied to'Lower Tier Participants)

By signingand submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), the prospective Iowa tier participant, as defmed in
45 CFR Part 76. certifies to (he best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:

(a) ■ are not presently debarrtd.susperrded. proposed for debaimcnt, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

(b) where the prospective lower tier pariicipani is unable to certify to'any of the above, such
prospective panicipent shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

The prospective Iowa tier participant furtheragrces by submitting this proposal (contraa) that it will include this
clat^ entitled "Certification RegttrdingDebannent, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion • Lower
Tier^vered Transactions," without modification in ell Iowa tier-covaed transactiorts and In all solicitations for
lowei tier-covered trensabfions.

Contractor Rep^eriotive Signature

mnaW

Cpniraiior's Representative Till

AifrujiL:
'Contractor Name Date
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT G

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE '
%

The Contractor identified in Section ! .3 of the General Provisions egrees by signature of ihc Contractor's
representative as idcnlined in Sections. I.I I and 1.12 of the General-Provisions, to.execute the following
certification;

By signing end submitting this proposal (contraa), the Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to comply
with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. '

CJujJ
ContraclA's Represeniativc Title < ■tractor Rcpresentatiu Signature

Uic^o- Akloic-ktr 2.022.'
Contractor Name Date
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY '

STANDARD EXHIBIT H

CERTinCATION

PubUcL&w 103.217. Part C
ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

In accordana with Part C of Public Law 103-227, the "Pro<Qiikln:n Act of 1994," smoking may not be pcrmiiied
in any portion ofeny indoor facility owned or regularly used for the provision of health, day care, education, or
library services to children under the age of 18, if the services are funded by federal programs either directly or
throu^ state or local governments. Federal programs include grants, cooperative agreements, loans and loan
guarantees, and contracts. The law does not apply to children Yservioes provided in private residences, facilities
funded solely by Medicare or Mcdicaid funds, and portions or facilities used for inpatient drug or alcohol
treatment.

The above language must be included tn any sub-awards that contain provisions for children's services and that,
all sub-grantees shall certify compliance accordingly. Failure to comply with the provisions of this law may result
in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to S1,000 per day.

L CltJ M
Co^acior's Represencoiivb Ti

Ijpieoxc. tan-

^<4
bntractor, Represenia^e Signature Co^actor's Representotivb Title

Contractor Name Date
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FAP Approval tfl ObUgAle

STATE

EXAMPLE ONLY

APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE

FUEL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16

Eiblbli

TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET S38.220.00 .  5,646.370.00 > 4,562.60 .  357,200.00 6,546.372.60 1

EXPECTED BUDGET 0.00 0.00' 0.00 0.00 0.00 •

PREVIOUSLY OBUGATEO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -•

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBLiGATE .. 0.00 0.00 .0.00 0.00 1,165,591.00 1

TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLKSATE 0.00 1.16S.S51.00 0.00- 0.00 1.165.551.00

NOT AUTHORIZED TO CBUGATE 936,220.00 4.a0,610.00 4,582.60 357,200.00 5,360,621.60

BMCA

First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FAPROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE16 TOTAL

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 99.603.00 1.003,666.00 1,000.00 69,960.00 1,170,309.00 □  ■
EXPECTED BUDGET • 0.00
PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED 0.00 0.00 0.00- 0.00 0.00

[THIS APPROVAL.TO OBLIGATE 0.00 207,113.00 0.00 0.00 307,112.00 1  •
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE 0.00 207.112.00 0.00 0.00 .207.112.00
NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBUGATE 95.663.00 796.474.00 1.000.00 69,960.00. 963.097.00

SNHS

First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE'16 TOTAL i

ICONTRACTED BUDGET 163.777.00 1,718,152.00 1,000.00. 64,220.00 1.967,149.00 1
EXPECTED BUDGET • 0.00
PREVtOUSLY OBLIGATEO 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.ob . 0.00

(THIS APPROVAL TO OBUGATE 0.00 354,978.00 '  0.00 0.00 354,576.00 1
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE 0.00 354.576.00 0.00 0.00 354.578.00
NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBLIGATE ie3.7n.oo 1,363,574.00 1,000.00. 64,220.00 1,612,571.00

SC8 . . ,

Fbst 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FA program SEAS ASSURANCE 16 TOTAL
ICONTRACTED BUDGET .83,635.00 879,901.00 825.00. r  64,960.00 . 1.029.121.00 1
EXPECTED BUDGET 0.00
PREVIOUSLY OBUGATEO 0.00 0.00- 0.00 0.00 ; 0.00

ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE 0.00 161,964.00 0.00 •. 0.00 161.504.00 1
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE 0.00 181,504.00 0.00 0.00 • 181.504.00
NOT AUTHORCED TO OBUGATE 83,935.00 697,997.00 625.00 64,960.00 ■  -847,617.00

CAPSC
••

First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. .FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16 TOTAL •

ICONTRACTED BUDGET. ' 54,876.00 979,593.00 797.60 55,110.00. 664,136.60 1
EXPECTED BUOGET * 0.00

PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
ITHIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE i  O.OO 118,373.00 0.00 . 0.00 118,373.00 1  '
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE 0.00* 118.373.00 0.00 0.00 116.373.00
NOT AUTHORKEO TO OBUGATE 54.676.00 4S9.330.00 757.60 59.1100)0 565.763.60-

TCCA
First 7/1/2019 AOMIN. FA PROGRAM SEAS ASSURANCE 16 TOTAL

(CONTRACTED BUDGET 140,269.00 1.471,9.36.0.0 1,000.00 82,950.00 . 1,669,757.00 1
EXPECTED BUOGET • 0.00
PREVIOUSLY OBLIGATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ITMIS APPROVAL TO OBLIGATE 0.00 303.964.00 0.00 .. 0.00 303,964.00 I-
TOTAL AVAILABLE TO OBLIGATE 0.00 303.964.00 0.00- 0.00 ^ 303.984.00
NOT AUTHORIZED TO OBLIGATE 140,269.00 1,167,954.00 1,000.00 , 62,950.00 ' 1,391.773.00
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILlfv AND
TRANSPARENCY ACT (FFATA) COMPLIANCE

Ttic Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires prime awardecs of
individual federal granu equal to or greater than $25,000 and awarded on or after October I, 2010, to
report on data related to executive compensation and associated first-tier sub-grants of $25,000 or more.
If the initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modifications result in a total award equal to or
over $25,000, the award is subject to the FFATA reporting requirements as of the date of the award.

(n.eccordance with 2 CFR Part 170 {Fieporting Sub-oward and.Execuiive Compensation Information), the
New Hampshire Department of Energy must report the following Information for any sub-award or
contract award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:

1) Name of entity;
2) Amount of award; ■"
3) Funding agency;
4) NAlCS code for contracts / CFDA program number for grants;
5) Program source;
6) . Award title descriptive of the purpose of the funding action;
7) Location of the entity;

'  8) Principal place of performance;
9) , Unique identifier ofthe entity (DUNS i!^);
10) Total compensation and nBrT>es of the top five executives If:

a. More than 80% of annual gross revenues arc from the Federal government and those
revenues ere greaierthan $25M annually, and
b. Compensation information is not already available through reporting to (he SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA-requirtd data by the end of the month plus 30 days in which
the award or award amendment is made.

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act, Public Law 109-282 and Public Law \ lOi-
252, and 2 CFR Part 170 {Reporting Sub-award and Executive Compensation Information), and further"
agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections l.I I and .I.i2 of the General
Provisions, execute the following Certification:

The below nam^ Contractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined above to the New
Hampshire Department of Energy and to comply with ell applicable provisions of the Federal Financial
Accountability and Transpfrt^y Act.

Donnalee Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer

Represenlfliivc Stature) (Authorized Contractor Representative Name & Title)
Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

(Contractof Name) (Date)

LIHEAP23 CPDAir93.S6S Comraciot
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

FORMA

As the Contractor idcntiftcd in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions, I certify that the responses to (he
below listed questions art true.and accurate.

1. The Unique Entity identirier (UEI) number for your entity is; HLNJBCYDGVMl .

2. In your business or organization's preceding completed fiscal year, did your business or organization
receive (I) 80 percent or more of your annual gross r^enue in U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans,
grants, sub-granu, and/or cooperative agreements; and (2) $2S,000.000 or more in annual gross revenues
from U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans, grants, sub-grants, end/or cooperative agreements?

:no X_YES

If (he answer to aboira is NO, stop here.

If tbe answer to U2 above is YES, please answer the rollowing:

3. Does tbe public have access to information about the compensation of the executives in your business or
organization through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 (l5.U.S.C.78m(a), 78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revertuc Code of 1986?

•  ̂ NO X YES

If the answer to above is YES, stop here.

If the answer to 03 above Is NO, please answer tbe following:

4. The names and compensation of the five most highly compensated officers in your business or
organization are as follows:

Name: • Amount:,

Name: Amount;

.  Amount:

Name: Amount:

Name: . Amount:

LIHEAP2JCfDAl93J68 ■ Comracior inlitdi, ■
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATH

I, David M. Sconlan, Secreifiry or State of the State of New Hampjhire. do hereby ccnif)' that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28,196S.

I further certify that oil fees and documents required by the Secretary of Slate's office have been received and is in good standing

as fa; as this office is concerned.

Business 10: 65506

Certificate Number: 00057SS694

m
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 11 th day of April A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretaiy of State



CERTIFICATE OF VOTES

(Corporate Authority)

I, OfyilleKerr . Clok/Sccfrtafv of Southqn New Hamnxhire Scrvicea
<N«me) (Cofpomiofl nime)

fHereinaftcf the"'*CQrpbraiiot\'n. a New HBrnoshire corporation^ hereby certify that: (I) I am the duly
(Suie)

dected and acting Ciert/Secretary of (he Corporation; (2) I maintain and have custody and.am familiar with the
minute books of the Corporation; (3) I am duly authorized to issue certificates with respect to the contents of such
bool^ (4) that the Board of Directors of the Corporation have authorized, on October 25. 2022. such authority

to be in force ar»d efFect until
(CoMTBCi (cminsiion dtte)

The persor^s) holding the .below listed position(s) ere authorized to execute and.dellver on behalf of the
Corporation any contrad or other instruihent for the sale of products and services:

Donnalec Lozeau . Chief Executive Officer
(Nome] (PoHlion)

Rvan Cloulhier Chief Ooeraling Officer
(Nairie) (Pmi'lion)

James Chaisson Chief Fiscal Officer
(Name) (Position)

(5) The nfiecting of the Board of Directors was held in accordance with New Hampshire
(Stole of incorporuion)

law and the by-laws of the Corporation; and (6) said authorization has not been modified, amended or rescinded
and continues in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

IN. t^TNESS WHEREOF. 1 have hereunto set my har^ as the ClerkfSecretary of the corporation this
'S day of 20 ■

j.f ./ I ^ Clerk/Secretary
STATE OF /yfc«4)
COUhTTYof"AAY& ^

On ihi>?^ day of . 20 before me.
the undersigned Officer, personally appeared OrvDIe Kerr who acknowledged hcr/himsclfto be the

Secretary of Southern New Hampshire Services , a corporation and that she/he as such
Secretary being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

4
Notary Public/Justice of the Peace.
Commission Expiration Date;

0EB8A D. STpHRBI
Notary Mflo • Man^BWio

My OonwrtsNon Btptroe Oetobar 7,2025



AC^RO' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATi (MMxyvrro

03/31/3022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING (NSURER^S). AUTHORIZEO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tho ctrtlHcatt holder la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poilcy|tea) mual have ADDITIONAL INSURED prorvlelona or be endoreed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, aubject to the tarma and condKJona of the policy, certain poltclea may reguire an endoreement. A atatament en
.thla certificate doea not confer righte to the certificate holder in lieu of euch er>doraament(a).

moDucn

FtAVCrou inaunnce

ttOO Elm Street

Mancheoer NH 03101

Andrea NicWin

(603) ™ («») WMOJ. •

Manch.Cena9aoaaagency.com

wSuRentsiA/roeomocoviRAce . MAic e

enuaeRA: Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co 16056

atSUREO

Seutnem nh Semtces inc.

P.O. Box S040

Utncneeier NH 03106

Mauncae; '<do*esi Empioytfi Ceauaity Corp 336>3

MStmOtC:

MaUURD;

iMtwitcfta!

MsuRenr:

COVERAGES CERnnCATE NUMBER: 22-23 SNMS Afl Lints REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERiOO

INOCATEO. NOTWIThSTANOING any requirement, term Oft CONOlTtON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTTH RESPECT TQ WHICH THtS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED Oft MAY PERTAIN. THE MSURANCE AFFOftOEO BY THE POUCCS OESCftlBEO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONOmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEENREOUCEO BY PAID CLAIMS.

UIr
fcTR TYFt or MtURANCe RoucT NuuacR rrr .V'r.r.Ti rn*t n-v/.Ta uvia

A

X COHVERCULCaHtlKAL LMBILrrr

ftHPK23928t1 04/01/2027 04A}t/2023

EACHOccuuvNca , t.000.000

1 OABOAMOE 1 OCCUR
DJUucEionevru
PRENISTS ITa flcnrrMMt

, too.ooo

t«0 OCR (Mr CM wnenl , s.ooc

PEASOHM 4 AOr IHAAV , 1.000.000

|«NLACCPecATEUMfrAPeLcaPER: 1 CCMERALAOOReOATC
, 2.000.000

□ rOUCT 1 1 5^ LOC
OTHCIt:

RR00UCT9-COURiORAfiC , 3.000.000

n 1

A

1 AUTOMoeuLiAsajTv 1

PHPK3392638 04A)l/2022 04A31/2023

couewcoswcuLeuT 1 1.000.000

X 1ANTAUTO BOOAYMA/RrtPv MTMrt) a

OWNED
Auroso*«.Y
H9IE0
AUTOS OM.Y

—

SCICOULCD
AUTOS
tCHOvnCO
AUTOS OM.V

BOOHY MAAtY (F* ecdMrn) 1

PROftCRTYOAMACa
mcrMMcnn 1

t

A

X uxaitrLLA uAa

exccaauAB 3 OCCUR

CUUmS-uaOE PHUS607546 04^1/2022 04X11/2033
eACHOCcuftftCNce J S.000.000

ACCREGATE , 9.000.000
1OEO 1 ^ fteitNTiOM a '0.000 1 a

6

vvoRuaa coHFCMaATioN
AM) ■KFLOrCMr UASturr
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(WwdMeryiiiieh '
1 *. ewertbi wder
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N/A HCHS303300000t 6 (3a.) NH Ol/Ot/2022 Ot/Ot/2023
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21 South Frvb Street

Concord NH .03301.

&MOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DfiSCRtBEO POLiCICS BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOnCC WILL BE OiUVEREO IN
ACCOROANCe WTTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REFRtUNTATM

ACORO2S(201V03)
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Independent Auditor's Report on internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial

'  Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Directors
Southern New Hampshire.Serviccs, Inc. and Affiliate

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States-of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Governmehi Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statement
of financial position as of July 31, 2021, and the telated combined statements of activities, functional
e.xpenses and cash flows for (he year then ended, and the related notes to the combined'financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3, 2022.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered the
Organizations' internal control over rmancial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
combined financial statements, but not for (he purpose of e.xpressing on opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, vn'c do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a.control docs not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing (heir assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination ofdeficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the Organizations' combined financial statements will not be prevented or detected and
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies; in
internal control (hat is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

IIII Lisbon Street • Lewislon. Maine 04240 •.Telephone: (207) 786'0328 • FAX: (207) 783'9377 • www.oacpas.nei



Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate's combined rmancial statements arc free from material misstatemeni, we performed tests of
their compliance' with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncompliancc with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Covernmeni Audiiing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance.and the results of that testing, and hot to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Organizations' internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organizations' internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

OxuQetU dCjUsociaUs,
Cenlfied Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine
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Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on
Internal Control over Compliance and Schedule of Expenditures of

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Board of Directors

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Organi2ation) and affiliate's compliance
with the types of compliance requirements described in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could
hove a direct and material crfcct on each of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's major
federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2021. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate's major federal programs arc identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsibility *

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and affiliate's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United Stales of America; the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that-we plan and perform the audit to
obuin reasonable assurance about whether noncompllancc with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. . However, our audit docs not provide a legal determination of Southern New-
Hampshire ScrN'iccs, Inc. and affiliate's compliance.

nil Lisbon Street • Lewision, Maine 04240 . Telephone: (207) 736-0328 • FAX; (207) 783-9377 . ivww.oacpaj.net



Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by Uniform Guidance

Wc have audited the combined financial stalcmcnts of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate as of and for the year cnded July 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3.
2022, which conuined an unmodified opinion on those combined financial statements. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the..combined fmaricial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined
finonclal suiemcnis or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the combined financial statements as a whole.

OutSette ̂ LjlssociaUs,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewision, Maine



Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate complied, in all malcrial respects,
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect
on each of its major federal programs for the year ended July 31,2021.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. and affiliate is responsible for establishing and
maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Southern- New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and afTiiiate's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements
(hat could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing
procedures that arc appropriate in the cii'cumstanccs for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness ofSouihem New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance docs not allow management or employees, In the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliancc with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliancc with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a
material weakness in internal conirol ovcr compliance, yet imponant enough to merit attention by those
charged wjth governance.

Our .consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not Identify any
deficiencies in intenial control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe (he scope of our
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.



SOUTHERN NDWHAXIPSHIKESERVICIilS. INC. AND AFKILUtk

■ SCHEDULE OF ENPCNDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL VEAR ENDED JULY Jl. 2021

FedtrtI Gnator

PatS'ibroufb Grantor
Protran or CloMtf Tllle

Frdcral Pasj-Tbrougli

FEDERAL AWARDS

U5. Dcoartwtnt of Atritulturc;

faU'Throvgk Stale «/Nof Hemptklrt Dtperlment0/

Health ani Human StrHeo

Special Svppicmcnia) Nut/iiion Profrtm for Women.
Inrinu uid Children
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Food Piitrlbulioo Clurttr
Cenunedity Supplemental Food Prosram

Total Food Olsifibullofl ClatKr
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EiueaHan

Child and Adult Cue Food Projram

• Child Ntttritlon Clu^ttc

Summer Food Service Pro$rtm for Children

Total U.S. Dcpartmcat of Atricalture
/

^  U.S. OcDartmrm of Hoorlna and Urban DevclOBmewi:
Direct program

Section b Proitet-Baifd CJuKer
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Health end Human Services
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^  Total U.$. Oepaelmeni of Homeland SeruHry
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10.565

10.565

i0.55t

10.559

14.249

14.251

97.024

97.024

I74KH705WIOOJ

202i>0Yt00544

202020Yt00544

14.211 B-20-MW.})400I

EI7-OCO}4X)OI

5926004)07

SubrcHpleni Federal
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$ ' S  IJS4.«92

• . S.06I

. I9J00

* 24^1
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$ S  2 J 10^5
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40.929

$ S  1,126.075

s S  2,101

20,000

s S  22.101
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$00111ERN NEW I^A.MPSHIRE SERVICES. INC AND AKEILIATC

SCHEDULE OF E.\PC.NDITURE5 OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL VEAR ENDED JULVJI. 2021 ,
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PBSS-Hi rough
IdtDliMng
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Aotoanl Fprwird
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.  WlOA DtfiocMcd Worker FoimolBCnnu

Total WlOA OoMcr

Senior Comffluniry Service Emplo>Tnc(U Piognm
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Total U.S. DrparliDent of Labor
•

S  90.444 s 2.620.12$

U.S. Denartment of treaJUCY:

PasS'Tbfouglt State ofNew Hemfiskirt Ceeernor't OffJce
ofStretexle tnUiathma

Coronevinis Relief Funci • COVID 21.019 s s «J4(JS0

EriKrgeiKy Rciual AssUtonee Progrem • COVID 21.023 esUOQIlvOUUMIS
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Total U.S. Dcpanmet)! of Energy: s $ S64342

U.S. Deoartmcnt of Edufalinn:

Past'Tbrough State ofNew Hampshire Depoftment

OfEducation
Aduli Educuton • Basic Grtnis to Stsies 84.002 (TOH-ABE i s 118330

Total U3. Depanioeat of CdoeailOD i $ 118330

Comeralion for Naiienal and Commonlrv Services:

Direct Program

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program 94.002 20SRANK002 s s 110300

Total Corporallott for Naiional artd
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SOUI'HKRN NEW MA.MPSHIKE SERVICES. INC. AND aKKILIaTE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL VEAR ENDED JULV 31. lOJI
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93.570 TOOINHCSC}
• 21,904

93.044 IIAANHT3SS 18.610

93.575 TOOIHHCCOF • * 1,119349

93.573 7I0INHCCDF . 110302

1330351

93.396 200INHCCDF 876321

.

2.107372

93.434 90TPC060
• 87328

S  88.647 S  23.422329

$. 179.091: S  52.962385



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERaX AWARDS

YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2Q21 ■

NOTE I: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (ihe Schedule) includes the
federal award activity of Southern- New Hampshire Services, Inc. and afHIiate under
programs of the federal government for the year ended July 31, 2021. The information in this
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only
a selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. ond affiliate,
it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash
flows of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate.

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or arc limited as to reimbursement.

Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.

NOTE 3: HEAD START PROGRAMS CFDA tf93.600

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Organization was unable to meet its matching
requirements in accordance with terms of the grant award. The Organization received a
waiver from the Department of Health and Human Services due to the pandemic to remain in
compliance with the grant award during the year ended July 31, 2021.

NOTE 4; INDIRECT COST RATE

Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. and affiliate has negotiated an indirect cost rate of
9.50®/o with the Department of Health and Human Services.



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE
*

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021 ;

Section 1 .Sumrnarv of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued:

Internal control ovcr.rinancial reporting:
Material vvcakncss(cs) idenlificd?

Significant dcncicncy(ics) identified? _

Noncompliance material to rmancial statements noted?

Federal Awards

internal control over major programs:

Yes

.Yes

Yes

UnmodlHed

V  No

V  .None rep

V No

tiernal control over major program
V • N

orted

.Y«

Yes

Yes

Material weakness(es) identined?

Significant deficiencyfies) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
(or major programs: * •

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with CFR Section
200.l5o(a) of the Uniform Guidance?

Identification of major programs:

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Coronavirus Relief Fund

Emergency Rental Assistance Program
WlOA Cluster

CCDF Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs:

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditec? V Yes

Section II Financial Statement Findings

. No matters are reportable.

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters ere reportable.

o

V  None reported

Unmodified

V  No

CFDA Number

21.019

21.023

17.258/ 17.278

93.575 /93.596

SI.S88.88I

No

10
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rND£P£NDENTA UDJTOR 'S REPORT

To the Board of Oireciors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and'Afniiatc
Manchester, N'cw'Hampshirc

•Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying combined ftnanclol statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statements of financial position
as of July 31. 2021-and 2020, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and
cash flows fdr the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

Management's ResponsibiUty for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstaicmcnt, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor'sResponsibitity

Our responsibility =is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards.
issued by the Comptroller General of. the United Stales. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether (he combined financial statements dre free from

material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on. the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control- relevant to the
Organizations- preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, we express no such ojsinion. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion. ^

III1 Lisbon Street • Lewiston. Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 736-0328 vFAX: (207) 783-9377 • vvww.oacpas.net



Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statcmcnls referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate as of July 31, 2021 and 2020,
and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Alnerica.

Other Reporting Required by Covernment Auditing Standards

In accordance with Covernmtni Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 3,
2022, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and affiliate's iniernar control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit performed in accordancc with Government Auditing Standards in considering Southern New
Hampshire Services. Inc. and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Ouelktu tZAisodaUs, <PJl
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIR£ SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31.2021 AND 2020

ASSETS
,, •

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S 8,496,942 S 6,436,196
Investments 10,396,716 9,102,421

Grants receivable . 3,451,639 3,346,435
Accounts receivable 778,610 721,595
Prepaid expenses 136,692 159,842

Total current assets 23,260,599 19..786,489

FIXEDASSETS

Land ■  3,045,918 3,050;918
Building and Improvements 13,565,316 13,310.566

Vehicles and equipment 1,575,022 1,501,951
Total fixed assets 18,186,256 17.863,435

Less • accumulated depreciation 6,204.453 5.729i95l
Net fixed assets 11,981,803 12,133,484

OTHER ASSETS.

Restricted cash 468,276 457,683

total ASSETS s 35,710.678 S 32,377,656

UABIUT/ES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABItmES

Current portion of long-term debt s 79,998 s 100,012

Accounts payable 691,695 729,100

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 1,187,344 1,089,681

Accrued compensated absences 424.497 47.0,301
Accrued other liabilities 63,446 53,011

Refundable advances 1,424,138 336,800

Over applied overhead 179,676 180,479

Tenant security deposits 89,232 83,030

Total current liabilities ■ 4,140,026 3,042,414

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, less current portion 2,878,216 2.949.253

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1 7.018,242 5,991.667

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 28,692.436 26,385,989

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS s 35.710.678 ■'s 32,377,656

See independeni auditor's repon and accompanyins notes to the financia! statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDEDJULY 31. 2021 AND2020

•

2021 2020 .

REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Grant revenue S 57,659,302 S 38,244,769

Program service fees 822,662 796,505

Local funding 193.876 244,926

Rental income 1.227,156 1,191,263
Gifts and other contributions 301,421 201,839

Interest and dividend income 228,980 302,600

Unrealized gain on investments 1,066,602 398,423

,Misccllancous 744,238- 462,291

TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 62,244,237 41,842.616

EXPENSES

Program services:

Child development 9,606,743 9,330,031

Community services 1,363,706 1,505,420

Economic and workforce development 5,786,299 ■ 7,450,261

Energy 10,666,407 12,651,510
Language and literacy 302,502 430,934

Housing and homeless 23,360,337 490,824

Nutrition and health 2,111,260 2,307,558

Special projects 2.316.753 1,876,426

Volunteer services 112,210 127.449

SNHS Management Corporation 2,367,679 2,447,708

Total program services 57,993,896 38,618,121

Support services:
Management and general 1,943,894 1,876,897

TOTAL EXPENSES 59,937,790 40,495,018

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,306,447 1,347,598

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 26,385,989 25,038,391

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S 28,692,436 $ 26,385,989

S<e independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the rinancial staterncnts.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED statement OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

EXPENSES

Payroll

Poyroll lax«5

Fringe benefits
Worlcers comp. insurance

Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Conferences end mcelings

Occupancy

Advenising

Supplies

Equip, rentals ond maintenance
Insurance

Tclqjhone

Postage

Priming 8r>d publications

Subscriptions

Program support

Inicresi

Depreciation
Assistance to clients

Other c.\pcnsc

Miscellaitcous

In-kind

Gain on disposal of assets
su^otal

Over applied indirect costs

ElimioatioBS

TOTAL EXPENSES

Program Services

Economic Nutrition

Child Community. Workforce Language and Housing artd

Development Serv'iccs Development Energy Literac)- and hlcmcless Health

$  5.475.948 $  797,163 $  2,740.989 $  1,286,379 S  204,412 S  725485 S  912,550

409,962 59,844 204,551 97,778 15,619 54,970 68,761

1,677.891 138,364 623.172 382,294 23.750 112,040 242,822

127.833 9,424 6.924 11,934 6.245 2.469 27,215

375,917 69,893 194.325 96,055 8,755 16,206 74,893

,72.997 85,282 695.516 970.317 801 238,467 9.785

35,627 3,264 13.780 15,ip - 1,045 9,210

7.250 . 2,245 ■ •
1,914

569,678 136,788 540.570 123.460 24.409 23,349 49,916

574 640 800 2,418 -
600 384

286,505 32,374 12,180 61.729 7,224 53,747 25,794

2.430 478 (4,515) I6;962 3.495 2,579 8,745

22.375 • 28.204 9.341 27.769 *  - 527 3,822

80.815 21,885 32.839 36.030 2,712 14,294 55,657

3.368 40 1.150 27.045 417 6,622 1,931

40 .. 6,012 1.156 •

. - 570 • • -

• 181,694 - 59,109 • •

.i.

,' ■ 9,335 - :  • - •  -

129,615 6.300 42,909 5,276 1,266 .  • 13,187

234,976 3.992 676.974 7,518,979 -• 22,107,876 393.992

167.824 . 10,872 2,937 - 300 224,649

37.305 1,391 915 1.424 2.241 830 1,905

1,203,823 '••• ••
-

;
10,924438 I.S84470 5403492 10,751,835. 302402 23461406 2.127,132

(1418,095) .  (220464) (16493) (85,428) (869) <15372)

S  9406.743 . 5 '" U63.706 S  5,786499 S 10,666,407 . S . 302402 S 23460437 . S  2,111460'

r

«

See indepertdent auditor's report artd acctsmpanying notes to the fin^ial statcmenis.,
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Program Services

Support

Services

SNHS Management

Special Volunteer Management Total Program and-

Projects Services Corporation Services General Total Expenses.

EXPENSES •• -
"

Payroll J  84,906 S  60.715 5 ■ 579,614 S 12,867,96) $  1,290,991 S 14.158352

Payroll ta.xcs 6,517 4.220 45.415 967,637 94,236 1,061373

Fringe benefits 6,176 17,742 223,039 3.447,290 183,099 3.630389

Workers comp. insurance •  1,770 157 10,661 204,632 7,679 212311

Rciiremeni benefits 6,118 5,287 43,218 890,667 121,520 1,012,187

Consultant and contractual 2,122,049 2,780 129,628 4,327,622 106,077 4,433.699

Travel and iranspofiaiion 1.141 1,973 33,587 1)4,740 4,283 119,023

Conferences oj^ mectirtgs 1,454 50 14,412 27J25 1,025 28350

Occupancy 15.201 ♦ 641,741 2,125,112 44.864 2,169,976

Adv'cnising •  - 1,766 3,252 10,414 25" 10.439

Supplies 593 6.819 21,240 508^05 58,393 566398

• Equip.-rentals and maintenance 2,645 41 8,933 41,793 1,457 43350

Insurance ■ 2,636 1,762 55.10? 151343 10,161 161.704

Telephone * 3,079 2,633 26,997 276,94) 6.779 283.720

Postage - 605 1,470 42.648 13,123 55,771

Printing and publicutiorts • - -
7J08 - 7308

Subscriptions ' 900 630 2,100 -
2,100

Program support 560 45.948 2873)1
- 287311

Iriter^l ■ • 51,209 60344' - 60344

Depreciation 60,191 - 405.478 664322 2.670 666392

Assistance to clients 2.)0I • 24.342 30363332 - 30363332

Other CNpcnse - 7,306 4I33S8 797 414.685

Miscellaneous 1,225 4.760 47.257 _39353 2,711 101364

In-kind • - • i 1303323 • 1303323

Gain on disposal of assets (1,049) (2.349) (3398) . (3398)

SUBTOTAL 2^17,313 II2JI0 2,418,115 59,702,7)3 1.949390 61.652,603

Over applied indirect costs - - - <809) (809)

Eliminations (560) •• (50,436) (1,7083)7) (5,187) (1.714.004)

TOTAL EXPENSES $  2J 16,753. S  112,2)0 . $  2J67.679 S 57393396 S  1.943394 s 59337.790

•
.

• •

See irtdcpendcm auditcr's rcpon and accompanvnng notes to the rmanrial staiemcnts.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTOF FUNCTIpNAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

Pfognun Scrvicea

Economic • Nutrition

Child Community Woftrofce Languagc'snd Housing and

D^elopmcnl Scrv'ices Development Energy Literacy . and Homeless Health

EXPENSES •V--

Payroll $ 5.556.933 S  933,868 S 2,939,525 S  1.521.964 8 298,880. S  88,866 8  962.139

Payroll taxes 419.856 70.488 221.893 117,494 23.413 6,797 73,387

"Fringe benefits 1,573.633 137.463 615,794 463,923 28,359 21,715 238,512

Workers comp. insurance 118,066 9,585 7.651 *' 15,806 2,062 233 30,576

Retrrtmeni bciKftls 314,824 88,609 190,679 93,780 10,995 4,856 70,742

Consultant and comraciual - 56,270 70,777 1,775.844 1,802,601 5.095 370 14,752

Trotxl and iransponaiion 87.659 10.526 55,412 17,022 600 1,006 29,296

Conrerences and meetings . 6,007 - 888 . 49 140

Occupancy 491.299 76.188 •  452.980 122.492 30.276 2,520 64.985

A'dvertising 2.664 3.955 . 2,990 I.I7I 50 8,169 424

Supplies 328.400' 51.663 33.068 66.117 5,006 3,604 35.623
Equip, rcnmls and maintenance 6.553 2.447 21,351 12,146 2,943 10,096

Insurance 22.852 42.463 7,617 30.740 175 6.450

Telephone 89.596 16.857 30.761 31,439 2,726 2,023 41,068

Postage 4,825- 165 1.568 30,220 330 385 3.720

Priming and'publtcaiions 3,773 - - 483 1,851 - .

Subscripiiorts • • 524 . .

lYogtam support - 20,345 60,826 3,676 .

ihieresi 9.529 - i .. . . .

Depreciation 72.782 S.6S6 41.477 3.191 938 - 10,294

Assistance to clients 7.850 - 1,084,147 8,336,006 - 349,246 420,251

Other e.epensc 181,944 9,940 7.450 9,318 - 800 303,005

Miscelianeous 20,004 688 364 1,862 13,734 10 2,146

In-kind 1,472,831 .> . . *

Gain on disposal of assets - - - . . .

SUBTOTAL 10,842,143 1,557,690 7,490,571 12,740,013. 430,934 490,824 2.317,606

Over applied indirect costs . - . . .

Climioations (1,512,112) (52.270) (40,310) (88.503) - (10,048)
TOTAL EXPENSES S 9,330,031 . S  1,505,420 .$ .7^450,261 ;; 812,651,510 8 430,934 . 8  490,824 , 8 2,307.558

-

Set tndependtni oudiior's rtpon snd accompanying notes lo the rmancta) siatemenu.
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SOLTTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Conitnued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2020

•

Support

Program Services Services

SNHS Management

Special Volunteer Management Total Program and Total

Projects Services . Corporation Services General Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll 5  95,518 S  80,529 S  688,044 SI3,I66,266 S  1,258.963 514.425,229

Payroll taxes 7.446 6.021 45,518 992,313 93,381 1.085,694

Fringe berKfiu 7,355 16,739 256,823 •  3,360,316 184,217 3,544,533

Worters comp. insunmce 3.120 214 11,822 199.135 7,822 206,957

Retirement benefits 5,385 3,350 40,945 824,165 116,327 940,492

Consultant and contractual 1,659,372 449 136,778 5,522.308 87.416 5,609,724

Travel and tronsponaiion 4,805 5,163 41.940 253,429 4,639 258.068

ConfererKcs and meetings 3.531 50 28,605 39,270 2,113 41.383

Occupancy 15.080 • 595.088 l;8S0.908 38,053 1.888.961

Advertising - 400 1.270 21.093 - 3i;093

Supplies 2.334 4.524 ■17.992 548.331 39,485 587,816
Equip.'rentals ond maintenance 4,971 63 15,835 76.405 1.398 .77,803
insurance 3.213 1,616 51,605 166,731 IJ,.338- 180,069

Telephone 2.700 2,350 29.193 248.713 6.146 254,859

Postage 7 632 1,207 43,059 15.840 58,899

Printing and publications • 84 8 6,199 61 6,260

• Subscriptions - - 534 1,058 • 1,058
Program support 3.317 222.373 310.537 • 310,537

Interest - . 55,013 64.542 - 64.542

Depreciaiion 46.914 - 388,881 570,133 673 • 570.806
Assistance to clients 12.708 • 68,129- •  10,278,337 -  - 10.278.337

Other cxpetijc 1.798 7,853 522.108 4.435 526.543

Miscellaneous 169 . 5.265 .  (30.823) 13.419 •3,243 16.661

ln«kind • . •• ■; 1,472.831 - 1.472.831

Cain on disposal of assets • - (2.450) (2.450) • (2-.450)
SUBTOTAL 1,879.743 127,449 2.672.183 40,549,156 1,877,549 42,426,705

Over applied indirect costs •  . • ■ 3 3

Eliminations ' (3.317) . (224,475) (1.931,035) (655) (1.931,690)
TOTAL EXPENSES S -1.876.426 $  127,449

*  ■

S 2,447.708 838.618,121 $■ 1,876.897 540.495.018

Sc« independent auditor's report artd accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

••

202! 2070

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets S  2306.447 S 1,347,598
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash Hows from operating activities:

Depreciation 666,892 570,806
Cain on disposal of assets (3398) (2,450)
Unreaiiaed gain on investments (1.066.602) (398,423)

(Inercose) decrease in operating assets:

Contracts receivable (105,204) 141,978

Accounts receivable (57,015) 99,970

Prepaid expenses 23,150 (64.645)
Increase (decrease) In operating liabilities: •

Accounts payable (37,405) 71,424

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 97,663 43,876

Accrued compensated absences (45,804) 1 10,482

Accrued other liabilities 10,435 (174.692)
Refundable advances 1,087,338 (691,943)

Over applied overhead (803) 152,740
Tenant security deposits 6,202 (1.201)

Total adjusmtents 575,449 (142.078)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,881,896. 1,205,520

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of H.xed assets (560313) (1.304,678)

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 48.500 9,400

Purchi^ of investments, reinvested dividends and capital gains (227.693) , (298,308)

Deposit to restricted cash accounts (10,593) (46,103).
NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (750,099) (1,639,689)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payments on lbng>term debt (91,051) (96,173)

CHANCE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,040,746 (530,342)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF VEAR 6,456,196 6,986,538

CASH AND.CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR S  8.496,942 S 6,456,196

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest S 60.S44 S4.542

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

^  JULY 3 I, 2021 AND 2020

note 1: ORGANISATION AND SUMMARY OF StONIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIF^

Nature of (he OrgaoizatloQ
Souihem New Hampshire Services. Inc. (SNHS) is a nonproru umbrella corporaiion thai offers an array of
services lo the elderly, disabled, and low-income households in New Hampshire's Hillsborough County and
Rocklngham County. TTie Organization's programs provide assistance in the areas of education, child
development, employment, energy and its conservation, housing, and homelessness prevention. The
Organization is committed to providing respectful support services and assisting individuals and families in
achieving sclf-sufHciency by helping them overcome the causes of poverty. The primary source of revenues
is derived from govcmmemal contracts. Services arc provided through Souihem New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation.

Basis of Accounting ood Presentation
The Organization prepares its combined rinancial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America, which involves the application of accrual accounting;
and accordingly rcnect all significant receivables, payobles, and other liabilities. The financial siatemeni
presentation follows the recommendation of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Sundards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-For-Profu En/iiie$ (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial
Siateinenis ofNotfor-Profit Entities. Under ASU 2016-14, net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses
arc classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions." Accordingly, net assets of
the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets 'without Donor Restrictions - Net assets thai arc not subject to donor-imposed resiriciions
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization.
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of
directors. •-

Net Assets with Donor Re.urictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and
Some donor resrriciidns ore temporary in nature; those restrictions will be fulfilled and'

removed by actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or by passage of lime. Other
donor resiriciions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in
pcrpeiuiry.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a
restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets
without donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

The Organization has no net assets with donor restrictions at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Combined Financiol Statements
All significant intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated from the basic combined financial
statements. The combined financial statements include ̂ he accounts of SNHS Management Corporaiion
because Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. controls more than 50% of the voting power.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of combined financial statements. in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported ompunis of
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these amounts.
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-  SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fConiinued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly
liquid debt inistrunsents purchased with a maiurii)' of three months or less to ̂  cash equivalents. The
Organization has no cash equivalents at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Current Vulnerabilities Due to Certain Concentrations

The Organization maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions located in New Hampshire and
Maine. .The balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Organization (FDIC) up to S2S0,000 per
financial institution. In addition, on October 2, 2008, the Organization entered into an agreement with its
principal bartking partner to collateralize deposits in excess of the FDiC insurance (imitation on some
accounts. The balances, at times, may'exceed amouniS' covered by the FDIC and collateralization

. agreements. It is ihe opinion of management that there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits at
either July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Accounts and Contracts Receivable

All accounts and contracts receivable are staled at the amount management expects to collect from balances
outstanding at year-end. Receivables ore recorded on the accrual basis of accounting primarily based on
reimbursable contracts, grants, and ogreements. Balances outstanding afler management has used
reasonable collection efforu are written off through a charge to bad debt e.xpense and a credit to the
applicable accounts receivable. .Management, does nol believe an allowance for uncollectible accounts
receivable is necessary at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

••

Support and Revenue Recognition

Conlracfs wiih Customers

Program fees are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to
be entitled for providing childcare services to its clients.

Generally, the Organiution bills customers and third-party payors seyeral days after the services are
performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are
determined based on the .nature of the services provided by the Organization. The Organization measures
the performance obligations of its childcare services to the point when it is no longer required to provide
services to the client,-which is generally weekly for childcare services. These services are considered to be a
single performance obligation. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is
recognized when services are provided, eikI the Organization does not believe it is required to provide
additional services to the client.

Based on the nature of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact that all of the
Organization's performance obligations related to contracts with a duration of less than one year, the
Organization has elected to ai^ly the optional exemption provided .in FASB ASC 606-10-50-14(b) and,
therefore is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance
obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period.

The iransMtion price for childcare services is based on standard charges for services provided to clients.
Under the terms of the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services childcare
subsidy programs, reimbursement for childcare scA'ices provided may differ from established rates. It is the
Organization's policy to set its rates to be consistent with current reimbursement rates. Therefore, amounts
due do not include significant variable consideration- subject to retroactive revenue adjustments due to
settlement of reviews and audits.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020 .

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fConlinuedl

Support aod Reveoue Recognition • Continued

Cgniracis with Customers - Continued
The Organizniion has elated to apply the practical e.xpedieni allowed under FASB ASC 60d<IO>IO-4 Tor
applying the revenue standard to a portrollo of contracts with similar characteristics. The Organization
accounts for the contracis'within each portfolio as a collective group, rather than individual contracts, based
on the payment panem expected in each portfolio category and the similar nature and characteristics of the
clients within each portfolio. The portfolios consist of major payor classes for childcare services. Based on
' historical collection trends and other analysis, the Organization has concluded that revenue for a given

portfolio would not be materially difTerent than if accounting for revenue on a contrBct-by<oniract basis. ^

The Organization has also elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under PASS ASC 606-10-32-18
for the financing component, as the period of time between the service being provided and the time thai the
client of lhird-party payor pays for the service is.typically one year of less.

Private Grant Revenue and Contributions
Private grant contributions are recognized when cash, securiiies or other assets, an unconditional promise to
give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are noi recognized
until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.-Support iliai is restricted by the
donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, if the restriction expires In the
reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an
increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on (he nature of the restriction. When a restriction
expires, (that isi when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in (he combined
statements of activities as net'assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support '
Grant revenue is derived from various federal grant agreements and various stale and private entity pass-
through .grant agreements and contracts to provide funding support of the Organization's programs and
services provided by (he Organization including childcare, child development, social, health, nutrition,
employmcni, language, energy, and special needs "services to families .enrolled In the Organization's-
programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant agreements against applicable accounting standard
guidance and determined that .the grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocal transaction)
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.
Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenses in compliance
vyith specific provisions of the grant agreements. Refundable advances result from unexpended balances
from these conditional contributions and will be subsequently recognized as contribution revenue when
donor conditions arc met. Federal and state grant revenue comprised approximately 93% and 91% of total
revenue in the fiscal years ended July 31. 2021'and 2020, respectively.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind revenues and expenses represent fair market value of volunteer services and non-paid goods which
were donated to the Organization during the current fiscal year. All in-kind revenues in the fiscal year 2021
and 2020 were generated through the Head Start and Economic Workforce Development programs. Since
the recognition'criterla is not met under financial accounting standards, no in-kind revenues are recognized
as contributions in the combined financial statements and the in-kind expenses have been eliminated.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. 'AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED financial STATEMENTS

• " ' (Continued)

^  JULY 31,2021 AND 2020 ^

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fContinuedl

}  Investments
The Organizfilion carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all
investments in debt securities at their fair values in the combined statements of nnanclal-position.
Unrealized gains ar>d losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying combined
statements of activities.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets acquired by the Organization are capitalized at cost if purchased or fair value if donated. It is
(the Organization's policy to capitalize expenditures for these items in excess'of S5,000. Major additions and
renewals are capitalized, while repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated
using'the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to forty
years. Depreciation expense' for July 31,202) and 2020 was S666,892 and S570.806, respectively.

Fixed assets purchased with grant funds are owned by (he Organization while used in the program for which
they were, purchased or in other future authorized programs. However, the various funding sources have a
reversionary interest in the fixed assets purchased with grant funds. The disposition of fixed assets, as well

*' as the ownership of any proceeds is subject to funding source regulations.

Advertising
The'Organization uses advertising to promote programs among the people it serves. The production costs of
advertising are expensed as incurred. ''

Functional Allocation of Expenses
.  'Lhe Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and suppotl

services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support services are allocated directly
according to their natural expenditure classification. Other e.xpenses, that are common to several functions,
are allocated by management based on effort. Supporting services are' (hose related to operating and
managing (he Organization and its programs on a day-to-day basis. Supporting services have been sub-
classified as follows:

Managemeni and General • includes all activities related to the Organization's internal management.

Subsequent Events
Management has made an evaluation of subsequent events through March 3, 2022, which represents the
date or) which the combined financial staterhents were available to be issued and determined that any
subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in the preparation of
these combined financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

;  JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020 .

NOTE I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Revenue Recognition
In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers; to clarify the
principles for recognizing revenue and to develop a common revenue standard for U.S. CAAP and
international Financial Reporting Standards. The core principle of the guidance requires entities to
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the entit)' expect to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
The ASU was effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15. 2018, however ASU 2020-05,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) ond Leases (Topic 842) - Effective Dates for Certain
Entities, allowed for a one-year deferral for implemcntaiion due to the coronavlrus pandemic. The
Organization implemented the guidance for the year ended July 31, 2021 combined financial statements.
The adoption of this update did not result in adjustments to net assets, or any .other account balance and no
account has been affected in the current period by <he application of the guidance.

Contributions

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08: Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received 'and Contributions Mode. The issuance of this ASU was in response to the difficulty
and diversity in practice of distinguishing between e.xchange transactions (reciprocal) and coniribuiions

:  (nbnreciprocal), as well as distinguishing, between conditional and unconditional contributions. The
guidance is effective for the Organization's fiscal years beginning afler June 15. 2018, with early adoption
permitted. Management has adopted the ASU effective August I. 2020, on a modified prospective basis. As
a result, this ASU has been applied to the portion of revenue (hat has not been recognized before the
effective date in accordance with current guidance. No prior period results have been restated, and there has-'
been no cumulotive-eiTect adjustment to (he opening balance of net assets on August 1, 2020.

Recent Aecountidg PronouDccments ' '

Leases

In February 2016. the FASB released ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). which provides users of the
financial statements a more accurate picture of the assets and the long-term financial obligations of

'  organizations that lease. The standard is for a dual-model approach; a lessee will account for most existing
capital leases as Type A leases, and most existing operating leases as Type 8 leases. Both will be reported
on the statement of financial condition of 'the organization for leases with a term exceeding 12 months.
Lessors will see changes as well, primarily made to align with the revised model. The guidance is effective
for non-public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted,
The Organization will implement the guidance in its July 31, 2023 consolidated financial statements.
Management is currently evaluating the impact of adoption on the Organization's financial statements. .

NOTE 2: RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in many of the loan agreements associated with the housing projects
included in SNHS Management Corporation, is required to maintain.separate accounts, and make monthly
deposits into certain restricted reserves for the replacement of property and other expenditures. In addition,
the Organization Is required to mainlain separate accounts for tenant security deposits and any surplus "cash
that may result from annual operations. These accounts are also not available for operating purposes and
generally need additional approval from oversitc agencies before" withdrawal and use of these funds can
occur.
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SOUTHERN NEW-HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

,  JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

NOTE 3: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS .

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioriiizcs the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unot^rvable
inputs (Level 3 measurements). Valuation techniques ma.ximize the use of relevant observable inputs and
minimize (he use ofunobservable inputs.

The three levels of the fair va.lue hierarchy under Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting
Standards Codification 820, fair Value Measuremems, are described as follows;

Level I; Inputs to (he valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to
access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level I that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities In active markets;

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

•  Inputs other than quoted prices that are obser\'able for the asset or liability;

•  Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market
data by correlation or other means.

If (he asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservabie for the asset or liability.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There
have been no changes in the methodologies used at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the net asset value of shares held on the last trading day of the fiscal
year, which is the basis for transactions at chat date.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 202! AND 2020

NOTE 3: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) ■

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value
asofJuly3l.202l 8nd2020:

2021

Mutual Funds

fLevel H fLevel 21 fLevel 31 Total

S  SI0J96.716

Mutual Funds

(UveJJJ

2020

(LeycL2)

5  -

fLevel 33

$  -

. Total

S 9.102.421

NOTE 4: INVESTMENTS

The following is a summary of investments as of July 31:

2021

Fair

Market Unrealized

Cost ' Value Gains

2020

Cost

Fair
Market

Value

Unrealized

Gains

Mutual Funds $L552ifii8 11376 S9.-102.421 S 491.045

The activities of the Organization's investment account are summarized as follows:

Fair Value • Beginning of Year
Dividends and Capital Gains
Unrealized Gains

Fair Value - End of Year

202J

S 9.102,421

227.692

1.066.603

SinJ96.716

2020

$8,405,690

298,308
398.423

S9-102-421
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 5: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The Organiiation's financiarassets available for e.xpenditure, thai is, wilhoui donor or other restrictions
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date comprise the following as of
July 31:

2Q2I 202Q

1 • i

Cash and Cuh Equivalents S 8,496,942 S 6,456,196
Investments 10,396,716 9,102,421
Grants Receivable 3.451,639. 3,346,435
Accounts Receivable 778.610 721.595

Total financial assets available within one year S23.123.907 SI9.626.647

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other conlracttial restrictions. Accordingly, all such funds
are-available to meet the needs of the Organization in the next 12 months. In addition, dte Organization
maintains several reserve funds for property taxes, insurance expenses,'and repair and replacement or
emergency needs which are required by financing authorities. These funds may be .withdrawn only with the
approval of the financing aulhoniy and are not considered by the Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual operating budgets that provide
sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

NOTE 6: LONQ-TEKM PE&T -
I

The following is a summary of long-term debt as of July 31:
2021 2020

SNHS. Inc.

Mongage payable to City of Manchester, secured by real
estate located in Manchester, NH. A balloon payment of
$11,275 was due on June-30. 2010. Interest is at 0.000%.
SNHS, Inc. is currently negotiating with the City of
Manchester to obtain forgiveness. S 11,275 $ 11,275

4  •

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Temple St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments of 51,833 plus interest through 2020. The note
was refinanced on October i, 2020, payable in monthly
installments orS2,l82 plus Interest through 2030. Interest is
oi4.000%at July 31.2021 and 2020. 200.776 218.502

Subtotal S 2I2.0SI S 229.777
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

iULY 31,2021 AND 2020

•NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)
2021 im

Subtotal Carried For%vnrd .. S 212.051 S 229.777

SNHS Managemeni Corooraiion

Mongage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located on Pleasant St., Epping, NH,
payoble in monthly installments orSL084 including interest
through,2042. Interest is at 3.500%. 188,106 194,418

Mortgage payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located on "Vine St., Nashua. NH. Mortgage will be forgiven •
only if real estate remains low-Income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%. forgiven annually. 900,000 900,000

Note payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located on Vine St., Nashua, NH. Mongage will be forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually. 20,000 20,000

Mongage payable to New Hampshire Community Loan
Fund secured, by real estate located on, Vine St., Nashua,
NH. Mongage wilt be forgiven only if real estate remains
low-income housing for 30 years. Iniercsi is at 10.000%,
forgiven annually. ^ .250,000 250,000

Mongage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
West Pearl St., Nashua, NH. Mongage will be forgiven only
if real estate remains low-income housing for 40 years.
interest is at 0.000%. 170,000 170,000

Mongage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Allds St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments of S2,6I3 plus interest through 2021. Interest is
at2.906%atJuly 31.202l and2020. ■ 26,131

Mortgage payable to MH Parsons and Sons Lumber, secured
by real estate located on Crystal Avc.. Derry, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $3,715 including interest through
2031. Interest is at 5.500%. 348,801 373,238

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH, payable in
monthly installments of S3,327 including interest through
2033. interest is at 7.000%. 326.332 342.777

Subtotai S2.41S.290 $2.506.341
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT ̂Cominued)

Subtotal Can-led PonvBrd

Mongage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority -
secured by real estate located in Oeerfield, NH with annual
principal repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is at O.OOOVo.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority •
secured by real estate located in DeerField, NH with annual
principal repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2031- Interest is at 0.000%.

Less: Current Portion •

Long-tcnn debt, net of current portion

Principal maturities oflong'ierTTi debt are as follows as of July 3

■  2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Thereafter

Ttital

NOTE 7; OPERATING LEASES

2021

S2.415.29Q

392,924

ISO.OOQ

2,958,214

79.998

S2-878-21fi

$  79,998

72,455

76^399
.80,571

84,984
7-563.807

S2.958.2I4

2020

S2.506.341

392.924

jiom.
3,049,265

•  100.012

The Organization leases various facilities and equipment under several operating lea^s. Total lease
payments for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 equaled $865,098 and $681,354, respectively. The
leases expire at various limes through October 2025. Sonte of the leases contain renewal options that are
contingent upon federal funding and some contain renewal options subject to renegotiation of lease terms.
Annual leases with' the Organization for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 toialed $222,117 and
$1*33,204. respectively. These leases have been eliminated in the combined financial siaiements.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for the operating leases as of July 31 :

2022

2023

2024

2025

Toul

$266,156

77,617

37,598

36.096

^^>7467
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

'  ̂ JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 8: RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Organization has an Employer-Sponsored 403(b) plan offering coverage to all of its employees-
Participating employees must contribute at least 1% of their svages, white the Organization contributes lOVa
of their wages. The pension expense for the years ended July 31. 2021 and 2020 was SI,012,187 and
$940,492. respectively.

NOTF9: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES ^

The Organization is operated in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Organization are
subject to the administrative directives, rules, and regulations of federal, state, and local regulatory
agencies. Such administrative directives, rules, and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress
or Legislature. Such changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost,
including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change. '

NOTE tO:CQNTINGENCIES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Organization receives grant funding from various sources. Under the terms of these agreements, the
Organization is required to use the funds within a certain period and for putposes specified by the governing
laws and regulations. If expenditures were fourtd not to have been made in compliance with the laws and
regulations, the Organization might be required to repay the funds. No provisions have been made for this
contingency because specific amounts, ifany, have not yet been determined.

Cotton Mill Square

in 20)5, SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as part of the Community Development
Investment Ta,x Credit Program with the Community Development Finance Authority (CDFA) and was
awarded $1,000,000 to provide funding for the development and adaptive reuse of an abandoned historic
conon mill in downtown Nashua, NH. Under this program, the Project (Cotton Mill Square) created 109
units of housing and was required to reserve 55 of these units for low to moderate income households.

- As stipulated by the contract and after a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA, SNHS Management
Corporation entered into a subrecipicni agreement with the owners of the Project (Cotton Mill Square LLC)
to provide a promissory note end mortgage of the remaining award amount of S800.000. The 20 year note
to Cotton Mill Square LLC is non-inieresi bearing and the principal is forgivable at a rate of 5% each year
the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate income household units.

The Cotton Mill Square Project was awarded the certificate of occupancy on August 22, 2014 and
remains in full compliance with the required regulations as of July 31, 2021 and 2020. SNHS
Management Corporation feels that it is extremely unlikely that the Project will fall into noncompliance
in future periods. Therefore, SNHS Management Corporation has not recorded any contingent receivable
or liability related to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units fall out of
compliance.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FlNANCiAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020 •
t  :

NOTE IQiCONTINCENClES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Coniinued)

Cotton Mill Square (Contlpued)

In October of 2017, the subrecipiettt agreement with Conon Mill Square LLC was amended to cease the.
annual SV« debt forgiveness. This modification efTeciively holds the promissory note balance at S720,00P
which will now be forgiven in full at the end of the agreement as long as (he Project maintains compliance
with the original agreement's terms. This modification did not change the contingent receivable.br liability
with SNHS Management Corporation.

*

Coronavirus Pandemic

An outbreak of a novel strain coronavirus (C0ViD*l9) has spread to the U.S. and in March 2020, the
World Health Organization characterized'COVID-19 as a pandemic. The Organization was unable to meet
its matching requirements in accordance with the terms of its Head Start Programs grant award due to the
COVID-19 pandemic but received a waiver from DHHS to remain In compliance; Many, programs that
historically had direct contact with participants were closed or changed significanily while staff was
retained. However, the extent of the future impact of COVID-19 on the Organization's operational and
financial performance is not known as of 'lhe date these financial statements were issued, bur management
will continue to monitor conditions as (he COVID-19 pandemic continues and take further action If
considered necessary.
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OUELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, PA.
CEftTlFlEO PU8UC ACCOUiVTANIS

MarkR. Csrritr.C.P.A. .. . Car)'SV. Soocy. C.P.A.
Michael R. Dunn. CRA. • Gary A. Wiganl.C.P.A.
.JohalhanA. Huttey.CRA..M.S.T. „ C. lojcph Wolverton. Jr., CRA.
Steven R. Lamoniagne, CRA.

nJDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON SUPPL EMENTA R Y IN FORMA TION

To the Board of Dircciors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and AfTiiiate
Manchester, New Hampshire

We have audited the combined nnancial statements of Southern New Hanypshire Services, Inc. (a
nonprofit organization) and affiliate as of and for the years ended July 31,2021 and 2020.\and our report
thereon dated March 3, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial
statements, appears on page I. Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
combined financial statements as a whole.

The combining information in Schedules A and B (pages 23-24), the schedules of revenues and
expenses • by grant (pages 25-29), required by the State of New Hampshire* Governor's Office of
Strdtegic Initiatives, and the required schedules and financial information for Whispering Pines II, J.B.
Milette Manor, and 'Sherburne Woods (pages 30-49), required by the New Hampshire Housing Finance
Authority are presented-for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the combined
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from arsd
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures,' including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In
our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the combined financial
statements as a whole. * .

OueSetU dCjUsodaUs,^Ji
. Certified Public Accountants

March 3. 2022-
Lewision, Maine

II11 Lisbon Street • Lewlston. Maine04240 • Telephone; (207) 786-0328 • FAX:(207) 783-9377 • www.oacpas.net



southern new HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AfFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULE Of FINANCIAL POSmON

JULY) 1.2021

Schedult A

SNHS.Inc.

SNHS

Man«^mcni

Corponiren Sub>Toui Elifflinaiion Tool

CURRENT ASSETS

Cast)

Invcstnwna

CrsiU rcceivibic

Accents receivable

Pttp»id cxpenscf

Oik frainoihercerporwiont

Teul enrrcru assea

ASSETS

I7S.062 S

J.« 19.742

76.0S9

3.9Z6.»)t

7.597.732

I.32I.IIO

10.396,716

31.196

77t.6IO

60.603

<1.525.011)

1.496.942

10.396,716

3.451.639

771.610

1)6.692

2.401.757

1.496.942

10.396.716

3.4)1.639

77t.6IO

136.692

12,401,757)

11.064.624' 25.662.356 • (2.401.757) 2).260J9>

FIXED ASSETS

Land 619.910 2.426.001 3.045.911 3.<M5.9I8
BaildintsiDd improvrtnenu 2.221.571 11.343.7)8 13.565.316 13.565.316
Vchiclca and esuipment 1.320.322 254.700 1.575.022 . 1.575.022
Total fi-ecd umu 4.161.no 14.024.446 11.186.256 , . 18.116.256

Leu • aecumuUied dcprecislion 1.613.1)4 4J2I.3I9 6.204.453 .... 6.204.453
Net fUed aueU 2.478.676 9.30);i27 11.981.103 . 11.911.803

OTHER ASSETS .

>

Reiuieied cash 29.235 439.041 468J76 . 468.276

TOTALASSETS S  10.105.643 S 28.006.792 S  31.112.435 . $ 12.401.757) S 35.710.678

LIABILITIESANO NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cumnt pedion of loa|Hem> tfebi S  29.770 S  50.228 $  .79.991 S  * . $ 79.991
Accounts pa)^Me 624 J31 67.464 691.695 . 691.695
Accrued payroll and payroll uses 254.234 9)3.110 1.187.344 l.iS7J44
Accrued cempensaied afatetrces

. 424.497 424.497 424.497
Accrued other liablliiio 50.753 12.691 63,446 ' \ 63,446
Refundable advances 1.424.1)1- . 1.424.131 1.424.131
Over appired overhead 179.676 . 179,676 179.676
Tenant security deposits 30.528 58.704 89.232 , 89.232
Due to other corporitiotu I.34I.9I5 1.059.772 2.401.737 (2.401.757)
Total cvntai liabilities 3.935.317 2.606.466 6.541.713 12.401.757) 4.14O.026

LONC-TERM LIABILITIES

LoA|-icrm debt, leas current portion 112.211 2.695.935 2.878.216 • 2.S7I.2I6

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

4.117.598 ^5.302.401 9.419.999 12.401.757) 7.018.242

S.9S8.045 22.704.391 21.692.436 28^92.436

S  10.105.643 S 21.006.792 S 31.112.435 5 12.401.757) S 35.710.671
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Schtdule B

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY Jl. 2021

•• SNHS

Maragrment

SNHS. Inc. Corporation Sub-Total Elimination Total

REVENUES, CAIiV^ AND OTHER SUPPORT

CnM revenue S  57.946.613 S i 57.946.613 S  .(287.3H) 5 57.659.302

Prognm lervicc feet 1.329 820.333 822.662 822.662

Loni fundtny , • 193.876 193.876 193,876

RenuJ income • 1.227.156 1.227.156 1.227.156

CiAs er^ other corttributionr liS.272 116.149 301.421 301.421

ImerfJt Income^ • 135 228,825 221.980 228.980

Unmllse4 lain on invcitmenu - 1.066.602 >.066.602 -• 1.066.602

In-kind 1.203.113 - 1.203.823 (1.203.823)
'

Mbeeltvwoio' SS0.075 417.033 967.108 (222.870) . 744.238

TOTAL HEVENUCS. CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 59.818.267 4.069.974 63.951.241 (I.7I4.0O4) 62,244.237

EXPENSES
■

Progrvn tcrvices:

• Child D^tloprnem • 10.924.838 10.924.838 (1.318.095) 9.606.743

Cocnmunk)' Services 1.584.270 )J84j70 (220.564) IJ63.706

Ecertomic and Workforce Dev. 5.803.292 5.803.292 06.993) 5.716.299

Energy 10.751.835 • 10.751.835 (85.428) 10.666.407

Lanfuage and Lhcntry 302.502 • 302.502 302.562

Housing and Homeless 23.361.206 • 23.361.206 (869) 23.360.337

Nutrition and Health 2.127.132 • 2.127.1)2' (15.872) 2.111.260

Special Projeets 2.317.313 • 2.317.31) (560) 2J(6.753

VoIuiMtcT Services 1)1.210 - 112.210 •
112.210

SNHS Martagemeni Corporation . 2.4I8.IIS 2.411.115 (50.436) 2.367.679

Total prognuii services 57.284.598 2.4I8.IIS ' 59.702.713 (1.708.117) 57.993,896

Support icrviees: •«

Managemeni and general 1.949.081 - 1.949.011 15.H7) 1.943.194

TOTAL E.XPENSES 59.233.679 2.418.115 61.651.794 (1.714.004) 59.937.790

CIIANCEIN NET assets 6M.5U 1.651.859 ' 2.306.447 2.306.447

NET assets • BECINNINC OF YEAR 5.333.457 ■  21.052.532 26.385.989 26.385.989

NET ASSETS • END OF YEAR i  5.988.045 S  22.704.391 $  28.692.4)6 J  - S 28.692.436
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES • BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULV 31, 2021

Siaie ofNH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

Head start Program

For the Period

August 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021

Fund 0 305

REVENUES

Program funding

ln>klnd

AUocBied corporate unrestricted revenue

Total revenue

EXPENSES

Payroll

Poyroli taxes

•  Fringe benefits

Workers contp. insurance

Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Occupancy

Advertising

Supplies
Equip, rentols and maintenance'

Insurance

Telephone

Postage

Printing and publications

Depreciation

Assistance to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

in-kind

Administrative costs.-

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue

5,744.821

1.055,443

18,027

6.818.291

2,971.787

222,486

1.002,519

67,870

218,254

41,070

27,457

353.209

434

189,024

2,213

13,873

34.794

1,119

.40

24,089

12,259

61,278

24,106

1,055.443

494,967

6,818,291
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES r BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Suie of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Iniiiaiives

LIHEAP Program ■'
For the Period • •.
October 1,2020 to July 31, 2021
Fund ft 630-20

I^eVENUES . .
Program funding 5 8,010,833
Other revenue 50
Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue 2.167

Total revenue 8,013,050

EXPENSES

Payroll ' 236,761
Payroll ta.xes 17,758
Fringe benefits 82,919
Workers comp. insurance 590
Retirement benefits 15,257
Consultant and contractual 18,181
Travel and transportation . 5,-30l
Conference and meetings 328
Occupancy 47,143
Advertising 366
Supplies . • 18,751
Equip, rentals and maintenance' ' >805

'Insurance ' 835
Telephone 15,952
Postage 13,273
Printing and publications 3,006
Subscriptions 285
Program support 39,653
Depreciation 2,163
Assistance to clients 7,448,172
Other expense 5
Miscellaneous 599
Adminisiraiive costs 43.947

Total expenses ] 8,013.050

Excess of expenses over revenue S
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Stale of NH Covchjor's OfHce of Strategic Initiatives

LIHEAP Program

For the Period

August 1, 2020 to September 30. 2020

Fund #630-19

REVENUES

Program funding t 137.270
Total revenue 137,270

EXPENSES i

Payroll 66,838
Payroll taxes * 5,031
Fringe benefits '25,140
Workers comp. insurance 189

Reliremeni benefits • 3.732

Consultant and contractual , 5,533

Travel and transportation 857

Occupancy 7,200

Advertising 50
Supplies 2,678
Equip, rentals and maintenance 460

• Insurance 1,807

Telephone 2,089

Pi>stage . . ' 1.217

Program support 3,649
Assistance to clients (3^3)

Miscellaneous 28

Administrative costs H.II5

Total expensei 137,270

Excess of expenses over revenue S
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BV GRANT

FOR.THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

State of NH Govemof's Office of Strategic Initiatives

E&rly Head start Program

For the Period

August 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021

Fund H 300

REVENUES

Program funding $ 1,434,1 14
In-kind 121,208

Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue . 12,213

Total revenue 1,567.535

EXPENSES

Payroll 767.184

Payroll taxes 57,829
Fringe benefits 222,132
Workers comp. insurance 17,389

Retirement benefits ' 49,041

Consultant and contractual , 3,525

Travel ond iransponaiion. 3,077
Occupancy 86,815

Advertising 75

Supplies 35.540

Equip, rentals and maintenance 42

InsuraiKe 2.203

Telephone ' 21,161
Postage 55

Interest 9,335

Depreciation 29,938

Other expense '* 17,130

Miscellaneous 980

In-kind 121.208

Administrative costs 122,876

Total e.xpenses 1.567,535

Excess of expenses over revenue 5
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES • BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021 ^

Electric Energy Assistance

For the Period

August 1.2020 to.Juiy 31, 2021

Fund n66S

REVENUES

Other revenue , . 5 669,174
Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue .1.018
Total revenue *570,192

EXPENSES

Payroll ; * 323,953
Payroll taxes 24,492
Fringe bencHts 106,513
Workers comp. Insurance 828
Retirement benefits 20,855

Consultant and contractual 23,368

Travel and transportation ^ 3.189
Conference andmeeiings 328
Occupancy 53,321
Advertising *

Supplies 24.416
Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,265
Insurance, 2,424
Telephone 13.720
Postage 9.50'
Printing and publications 3.006
Subscriptions 285
Depreciation 787
Other expense . ^
Miscellaneous 347

Administrative costs S6,I73
Total cxpeitscs 670,192

Excess of expenses over revenue S
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whispering PINES (1

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR'HOUSINC ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHip)
(P ROJ EOT No. A199991-046)

statements-op FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020.

ASSETS -

• 2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS
'

Cash - Operations S 30,530 15,319

Prepaid Expenses 7.405 8.433

Total Current Assets 37,935 23,752

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED
Tenant Security Deposits •• 12,884 11.484

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve 21,712 ,40,591

Operating Reserve 79J73 79,253

Tax Escrow ' 5,228 8,531

Insurance Escrow 2,911 2.791

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 109,224 131,166

rental PROPERTY

Land 166,600 166,600

Building and Building Improvements 592,108' 580,758

Total Rental Property 758,708 .747,358

Less Accumulated Depreciation ISJll .59,301

Net Rental Property 682,986 • * 688,057

TOTAL ASSETS s 843.029 $  854,459

LIABIUTfES AND f^ET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable 5 6,537 S  6.312

Accounts Pa>'abk 2,488 5.548

Accrued Expenses 38 205

Total Current Liabilities 9.063 12.065

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant Security Deposit Liability 12,884 11,484

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Affiliate 29,019 18,312

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion 181,569 188,106

Total Long-Term Liabilities 210,588 206,418

Total Liabilities 232435 229,967

NET ASSEtS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 610,494 624,492

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS S 843,029 $ : 854,459
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT N6. A199991.046)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY, 31. 2021 AND 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income

Other Income

Interest income - Unrestricted

Interest Income • Restncted

Total income

Expenses (See Schedule)

2021

2,475

1,684

12

211

175,067

2020

170,685 . S 171,842

2,275

1,466

14

1.345

176,942

Administrative 31,548 42,309

Utilities ' 45,016 ,  42,448

Maintenance ■ 62,604 39,165

Depreciation 16,421 15,853

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 6.704 6,921

General Expenses 26.772 35,878

Total Expenses 189,065 182,574

CHANCE IN NET ASSETS (13,998) (5.632)

NET ASSETS • BEGINNING OF YEAR 624.492 ■ 630,124

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  610,494 S  624,492"
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY-. EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

■ SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES; 2021. 2020

lAdmihistraiive

Management Fees S  14,400 S  14,400

Salaries and Wages 6,781 16,704

Fringe Benefits 2,033 ■  4,701

Legal Expenses 56 •

Telephone 3,153 2,953

Other Administrative Expense 5,125 3.551

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 31,548 - 42,309

Utilities

Electricity 19,887 20,098

Fuel 8,177 9,677

Water and Sewer 15,713 11,613

Other Utility,Expense -  1,239 1,060

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 45,016 42,448

Main«ppn?c

Custodial Supplies 72 318

Trash Removal 2,245 2,064

Snow Removal 10,153 10,951

Grounds/Landscaping • 17

Elevator Repairs and Contract 3.718 *5,045

Repairs (Materials) 37,829 17,218

Operation (Contract) 8,587 . 3,552

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 62,604. 39;165

Deprcclalipj} 16,421 15,853

Interest - NHHFA Mortgacc Note 6,704 6,921

General Expenses r

Real. Estate Taxes 19,163 26,490

Payroll Taxes 516 1,273

Retirement Benefits 631 1,670

Workman's Compensation 385 915

Insurance 6,077 .5,530

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES ̂ 26,772 35,878

TOTAL EXPENSES S  189.065 S  182,574
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. AI9W9I^)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY J I. 2021 *'

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Km\ QwmioM
IftCQtne

Tctufli Piid Reni

HAP Rent Subsidy

Taul RtnuHncome

Scrvkc Income

iMcrest Income

CommcieUI Income

O^r Income

Totil RenlttI 0»mHoin Rcceinu

E-tocnsM

AdminisimivK

Uliliiics

Moiniennnce

Inicrcsi - NHHFA Mo(t|a|e Note

Inicmi • Oiber Notes

General

Other

Tout Rental Oacfitrons DisbunemenU

CMh Pmvidcd hv Rental Qpefitions

AmonimwnofMoniaac

Cash PfO'klfd try Rental Qtrerationi

Ader Debt Str-icc

136.? 12

15.973

2.d73

12

1.664

50.667

45.016

65.664

6.704

26.772

6J)2

S  170.6SS

174.656

<1174.645}

(6.W)

OTIIF.R RECEIPTS

A.>M.

Osfflff Advifieci

Tranefer from Rcsiricicd Cnh ReteA'CS

and Eicro*i

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Traosfcfs to Rwtricted Cath Rmrvet

■nd EiCfOHi

PufehaeeafFked AssfM

Reonvmertt oftAriKr Advirrces
Oihef PirttKfihm Expenses
Tnatfcrs to Tenant SeCT»ric\- Deoosii Aceoimi

10.707

68.566

46.415

11.350

79.275

57.765

Net IrKrcftse or (PeeiCTM) m Protect Aceoimt Cash
Prokct Accmrnt Cash Baliaee at Betmntnt of Year
Protect AccottfH Caih Oilancc it End of Year

Comoositton of Proteci Accouw Cash
RntittfP at Fad of Year

15.21 1_
15.519
30.350

50.550

^^r^•CaJh^

UnfMiflcied Reecrvf liTapplicibte^
Dceoratini RescK-c
Openiini Resen-c
Other Rcserre

Tom Petty Cash and Uarenrlcied Rescrt-cs

Total Protect AecouMCash
at End of Year S  50,550
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WHISPERING PINES II

IFORMERLY: EPPINC SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP!
(PROJECT No. AI9999I^6)

SCHEDULE OP RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERaTINO ACCOLJNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rental Ooennio'M

Income

Tenant Paid Rent

'HAP Rent Subsidx-

Total Rental Income

Service Income

Inimci iocome

Commercial Incottw

'OiJk/Income

Tmal Rrnm Ooerttiona Receiou

Exoento

Adminuirativc

Uliliiiei

Maintenance

Ifttefesi • NHHFA Monp|e Note
Intcrett-Other Notes

CcAenl

Other

Total Rental Qpennions PisbursertKntJ
CMh Provided In- Rental Oocmtiona

AmoniaiioflorMorteaac

Cwh Pm-Wrt ftv Rsnmi Own"'?":
After Debt Service

S M8.»»l

22.961

2.275

.1.466

45.446

42.441

35.351

6.921

3S.87t

6.095

S  171.642

175.597

(I66.04.I!

9.533

3.451

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Mawtgerneni Aaeni

Qwnn Advanece

Transfer from ReaiiiiMcd Caih R«CT%-es

tnd EKf9*l

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfefs to Resirktcd Cash Reterx-es

nt>d Cscfous

Purchase ofFLxed Assets

Rcoavmenl of Ovner ̂ils^nccs
Other PartnenhiB E.xacnses

Transfers to Tenant Seturifx- Deoosll Aecottni

(13.791)

50.659

43.739

36.166

43.739

Net Increase orlPcctMsel in Proicet Account Cash

Protect Acttcuni Cash Balance at Beiinnint of Year

Proieci Aceoitni Cash Balance at End of Ycnr ^

Comoosiiktn ofPrQieci Account Cnsh

Biltnec at End of Year

(3.413)

11.732

15.319

15.319

Petty Cash

Unrestricted Reserve tif aooiicnMc)

Oecoratini Rescn-e
Operating Rckivc
Other Reserve

Total Petty Cish and Unresirklcd'Rcsenes

Tom! Protect Aceount Cash

at End of Year S  15.319
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERi-Y: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTEDCaSH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Description of Fund Qsmiii
Transfers

Balance From

Beginning of Operaiions

Pefio6 6mm

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations
Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow S 2,791 ' S 7.840 S 7  $ 7.7'27 $  2,91 1

Tax Escrow 8,531 28,375 21 31,699 5,228

Replacement Reserve 40,591 10,200 63 29,142 21,712

Operating Reserve 79,253 • 120 • ■79,373

Total Restricted Cosh
Reserves and Escrows S 131,166 S 46,415 S

i

21 1 •$ 68.568 S  109,224

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31.2021

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS
Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

S  (13,998)

16,421

6,312

10,200

29,142

S  IS,053
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WHISPERING PINES It

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. AI99991-016)'

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION ^

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 3 li 2021

YEAR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

DISTRIBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

received BALANCE

I2/3I/2O0I

12/31/2002

2/31/2003

I "2/31/2004

12/31/2005

12/31/2006

12/31/2007

12/31/2008
t ̂

12/31/2009

12/31/2010

12/31/2011

12/31/2012

12/31/2013

12/31/2014

12/31/2015

7/31/2016

7/31/2017

7/31/2018

7/31/2019

7/30/2020

7/30/2021

243.855

243,855

243.855

243,855

243.855

243,855

243.855

243.855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

243,855

142,249

243,855

243,855

243.855

243.855

243,855

5,895

7,200

6,120

7,200

243,855

487.710

725,670

962,325

1,206,180.

1,443,915

1.687,770

1,931,625

2,175,480

2.419,335

2,663,190

2.90"7,04S

3,143.700

3.387,555

3.631,410

■ 3.773,659

4,017,514

4,261,369

4,505.224

4.749,079

4.992,934
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J.B. M1L6TTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

/tssfrs

•

202) 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash • Operations S  17,999 S  19,889

Prepaid Expenses 9,077 9,178

Total Current Assets 27,076 29,067

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED

Tenant Security Deposits 16.746 16,316

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve 99,929 84,264

Operating Reserve 70,015 69,966

Tax EscrowV 6,552 6,548

Tola) Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 176,496 160,778.

RENTAL PROPERTY

.Land . 176,000 176,000

Building and Building Improvements 1,157,330 ,  1.157,330
Total Rental Property 1,333,330 1,333,330

Less Accumulated Depreciation .153,032 121,276

Net Rental Properly 1.180J98 1,212,054

TOTAL ASSETS S  1,400,616 S I.4I8.2IS

LlABILITtES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable .
Accrued Expenses

Total Current Liabilities

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant Security Deposit Liability

LONG-TERM LlABILITICS

Due to AfTiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net ofCuneni Portion
Total Lotig'Term Liabilities

. Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILmES AND NET ASSETS

2,203

1,081

2,908

714

3^84 3,622

16,763 16,332

49,710 45,834

1,170,000 .1.170,000

1,219,710 1,215,834

1,239,757 1.235.788

160,859 182/27

.5 1,400,616 S  1,418,215.
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

{FORMERLY: J.B. MIUETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

"Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income

Other Income-.

Interest Income - Unrestricted

Interest Income • Restricted

Total Income

Lxpenses (See Schedule)

Administrative-

Utilities-

Maintenance

[)eprecialion

General Expenses *

Total Expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS -.END OF YEAR

2021 2020

S  206,568 $  209,157
1,527 1,355
- 150

15 21

118 124

208,228 '  210,807

53,312 60,452

61,643 59,251

48,666 66,329

31,755 31,397

34.420 32,437.

229,796 249,866

(21,568) (39,059)

182,427 221,486

5  160,859 $  182,427.
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J.8. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES: 2021 2020

.Adminiftrntive

Advertising S S  25
Management Fees -  17,688 17,688
Salaries and Wages 27,751 28,918
Fringe Benefits 3,582 8,636
Legal Expenses 20 446

Telephone 1,446 1,352
Other Adminisiraiive Expense 2,835 3,387

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 53,312 .  60.452
Utililies

Electricity 33,466 32,400
Fuel 14,900 15,602

'  Water and Sewer 11,865 10,067
Other Utility Expense i;412 1,182

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 61,643 59,251
Maintenance

Custodial Supplies 1,115 689

Trash Removal 2,862 2,617

Snow Removal 7,971 4,170

Elevator Repairs and Contract 6,238 6,047

Repairs (Materials) 26,098 48,763

Repairs (Contract) 4382 . 4.043

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 48.666 66,329

Depreciation 31.755 31,397

General

.  Real Estate Taxes 22,098 20,974

Payroll Taxes 2,121 2,225

Workman's Compensation 1,120 827

Retirement Benefits 645 -

Insurance 8,436 8,41 1

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 34,420 32,437

TOTAL EXPENSES $  ' 229,796 S  249.866
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I.B.MILnTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.8. MJLETT6 LIMITED PARTNER5HIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS aNO DISBURSEMENTS-

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT
r

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY J I. 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

RfMil Oprrmiicmi

Incomt

Tcntiu Paid Rcoi

Hap Rcai SubsMy

ToiaI Rtni«l Iftcomg

Service Income

l(uerc|i Irwome
ConuncicitI Income

OUtciloceme

Totil Rtmal Qpcntteni Rcceiwe

E-xoerutt

Admiatsuiiivc

.  ̂ Utilities
Moimenaacc

Irorrcfl' NHHFA Monpge Note
Interest. Other Noiei

CenertI

Other

Total Rcwt»10.^i.V»w

Cuh Ptovi^a br Rental Qpeniioni
AmonimionafMortewe

Cwh Provided bv Rental OaffiiitwM

After Oeiw Ser\-ice

OTHER RECEIPTS

Doc to Manttcmcnl Ateni

$fci32siA$bans$$
TriMfcr from Rcnilcted Cath Retervct

and Eicrpwi

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tfamfcrt tt» Rcitrined Cath Reeerxve

and EecfOOT

Purcht5c of Fixed Aneti

Rcftax-ment of Ch>tif r Advinece

QthciPartnenhinExtyrnei

Tnnircn to Tennw Secttriiv Dcpwit Acctmni

S  116,09?
10.171

1.327

15

52.144

61.64)

49.J7I

34.420

).t76

15.600

(2)

S  206.561

201.110

(I98.278)

9.1)2

9.1)2

3.176

15.591

Net Incrente or iDccrwnc) in Project Accowit C.tK

Project Account Ceth fliltnce at Bcainnina of Year

Proicet Account Ceih Qalaace »i End of Year

Comtxwiiion ofPreiect Accourtt C«)i

Balittcc at EndofVeif

fcnvCaih

Unrritrkicd RcKrvc (irantriicable)

Qeconiiftt Reserve
OperBtioi RcKrve
Other Rclcrvc

Total PctTV Cath and UnrMtrieittl Regrvee

'*S f •

Total Proieci Actw.ni Caith

at End of Year

(1.890)

I9.lt9

17,999

17.999

S  17.999
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J.e. MUETTE MANOR

(FORMERLV; i.D. KHICTTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

,  -FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. Z020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Renal Qacfitfens

Income

Teaint Pikl Rent

HAP Rent Subsid>'

Total RennHneome

Scnice Incomt

ImcfTst Income

Commcfcal Income

Other Income

Toiil Rental Qpcrwieni ReceioM

Ssssssa
AdmtflUtnitvc

Uiiliiiet

MaintenaAce

Intereti • NHHFA Mon|t|e Note
Interest • Other Noccs

CeAcrtl

Other

Total Rental Ot>eraiioM Distmncmenii

Cath ProvMled In- Renul OoefMionc

Amoflratton of Moniaie

Caih Provided In- RentirOocaiiofH

After Deh Scr> ice

OTHER RECEIPTS

DucloMannemcniAtem

Owner Advittcei

Tftntfer ftotn Reitricted Cnth Reien-es

end Eicro*-!

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Tnntfen to Rettrktcd Cash Recedes

and Escrowi

Ptifchase nfPiri'A Aurtt

Reaaxmcnt of O^ntr Advartcei

(Xhcr Panocnhip EAoertset

Transfcn to Tenant Sccuriiv OcocHit Accottni

S  tt0.7J6

21.421

1.333

21

130

02.467

39.251

64.776

32.437

217

112.474

13.600

15.933

t  209.157

210.613 .

1211.931)

li24li

112.691

101.353

Net Increase or (Oeereasel in Project Account Cash

Protect Account Caih Balance at Betinnint nf Year

Proicci Aeeotini Cash Bahnee at End of Year

Comtx»l(K>f\ orProicct Accouni Ca<h

Balance at End ofVeir

Pg'^Cash

Unrcnrktcd Reserve lifBimlicable)

Dccontini Reserve
Opertii'ni Reseive
Oiher Resert'c

Totil Pertv Catfi and Unrtrtrictcd RcMfves

2.lt8

17.001

19.119

19.119

Total Protect AccmimCarh

ai End of Year- S  . 19.119
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORM.ERLV: J.B. MILETTE UMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDUCE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FORTHE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

Dcscfiotionof Fund

Balance

Deoosiis

Transfers

From

Beginning of Operaiions
Period- Account

interest

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations
Account •

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:..

Tax Escrow.

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

S  6.548 S

84,264

69.966

15,600

4  5

65

49

$  6,552

99,929

70,015

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows- •$ 160,778 $ 15,600 $ 1 18 $ • $ 176,496

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

.  JULY 31.2021

NET LOSS

ADD; DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCTNHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and MaintenatKc Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (21,568)

31,755

15,600
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SHEF^URNE WOODS
(FOIIMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELO ELDERLY HOUSfWG LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02.05)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY3I,202I AND2020

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash • Opcraiions
Prepaid Expenses

Toial Currcm Assets

DEPOSITS HELd IN TRUST, FUNDED
Tenant Security Deposits

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve
Tax Escrow

Insurance Escrow

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

Duilding and Building Improvements
Total Rental Property

Less Accumulated Depreciation
Net Rental Property

TOTAL ASSETS

UABfUT/ESAf^D f>/ETASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

. Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable
Accounts Payable

Accrued Expenses

Total.Currem Liabilities

DEPOSIT LUBILITiES

Tenant Security Deposit Liability

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Amiiate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion
Total Long-Term Liabilities ,

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

2021 2020

S  so,916 S 100,810
7,851 7,936

88,767 108.746

15.517 14.871

180,572 153,325
67,945 67.842

6,707 5,927

3,046 3.480

258,270 230,574

211,000 211.000

907,200 907,200
1,118.200 '1,118,200

75,935 .  52,355

1,042,265 . 1,065,845 •

S  .1,404,819 % 1,420,036

S  I7,M2

.1 .

s 16.453

2,214 370

38 •

19.894 16,823

15.467

;

14,822

94,862 133,513

851,614 869.248

946,476 1,002.761

981,837 1,034,406

422,982 385,630

S  1,404,819 $ 1.420.036 .
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. hap PBA 901-02-05)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

202l' 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income •

Tenant Rental Income S  266.018 $  250,537
Laundry Income 2.670 2,545
Other Income 1.290 1,084

Interest Income • Unrestricted 53 68
Interest Income • Restricted 370 2,320

Total Income 270,401 256,554
Expenses (Set Schedule)

Administrative 29,567 44,581
Utilities 34,566 .  33,892
Maintenance 89,32.6 68.243
Depreciation 23,580 23,580
Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 23.473 24,582
General Expenses 32,537 .  34,005

Total Expenses 233,049 228.883

CHANGE IN NET assets 37,352 27,671

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 385,630 357,959

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  422.982 5  385.630
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.SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELO ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No; HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31.2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES; 202! 2020

^dmlnislra!iv|? •

Advertising S  25 S  150

Manogement Fees 18,000 18,000

Salaries and Wages 1,909 16.085

Fringe Benefits 104 4,911

Legal E>;penses 284 -

Telephone 2,372 2.299

Other Administrative Expertse .  6,873 3,136

TOTAL ADMINISTRAXrvfe EXPENSE 29,567 44,581

Uliliiies' i

Electricity 20,810 20,299

Fuel '■ 7,886 9,276
Water and Sewer 4,339 2.425
Other Utiliry Expense 1,531 1.892 ,

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 34.566 33,892
(vlaiii(fn3n?f

Custodial Supplies . 121

Trash Removal 2.789 3.170
Snow Removal 28,761 21,724
Repairs (Materials) 37.218 43,228

.  Repairs (Contract) 20,558 •

total MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 89326 ■68.243

Depreciation 23,580 23.580

Interest - NHHFA Morteafte Note. 23.473 24,582

General Expenses
Real Estate Taxes •26,926 26,673
Payroll Taxes 146 1,237
Workman's Compensation 105 788

Retirement benefits 144 ■  276

Insurance 5,216 5.031
TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 32,537 '  34,005

total EXPENSES S  233.049 S  228.883
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SHEftBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS OEERFIELO ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP!

(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02-0S!

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY Jl. 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

RtiUiiflnHiiiani
income

Tentm Pitd Rent

HAP Reni SoWdy

T«i1 Renltl Income

Service Income

Iftieren Irtcomc

ConuTwicial Income

Oiber Income

Tom Renal Oocmtkme Recelou

Adrninitintivc

Ulilhiei

Miinlentnce

Inlcresi • NHHFA Kiongs^e Noie
inJcrril • Oiher Notes

Cenersl

OiMr

Total Rentnl (^wiiom Diibuffemcnu

CMh PrevkJetl bv Rcnini Opcfitioni

AmonimionofMQnMKe

Cuh Ptovided bi- RcniH Qoemiom

i^flc! Dtbi StniK

S  IZJ.'ll?

142.S29

2.670

a

1.290

-29.444

24.966

t7.4l2

23.47)

32.337

16.443

$  266.011

270.0)1

(207.3021

62.329

46.0S4

OTHER RECEIPTS

ChK^io ManaeememAieni

(Vncf Advsnces

Tmnifff from Reitricted C»h Rescrccs

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

TnmfefS to RestrKted CmS Reserx-ci

end EfCfO^l ■

PurchMeafFLcfd AsiW

Rctwvmeni of Owner Advetices

OtHer Pinnershitt Expenses

Tmniferi to Tenant Security Deoosil Accotini

Ncl ItKfttie Of (Dcemne) in Proieci Account Cath

ProtKl Account Ctih BnUnce m Beoinnint of Ycit

Pfoieci Accotmt Cert Diltncc ii End of Yter

Comootition of Pioiem Account CiLth

Baltnce ntEnd ofYrat

32.642

39.961

38.631

32.642

91.620

(19.194)

100,110

80.916

10.916

Pfm- C-Mh

Unmifificd Reserve (if >ool>aWe)

Decortling Reserve
Opcraiini Ruer\-e
0»her RcKfvc

Tom Pein- Cnth end Unttttricicd Resctves

•Total PronxtAccoiinl Ctsh

■t Fnd ofYeni S  80.916
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SHERSURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS OEERFIELO ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT,No. hap PBA 90I-<I2-05)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY J». :020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

RemalOpcntiooi

Income

Tcnam Paid Rtnl

HAP Rcni Sutaich'

Toul Rcnul lncome

Sovkt Incoma ■

(ntcvti Income

CoRuncrcbl Income

Otter income

TwI Rmm QncfutiorH Rcccian

E.<peniei

Admiaitirtiive

Utniiici

Maintenance

Intereti - NHHFA Moeig*!' '^oic

I nicmi • Otter Notes

General

Otter

Totai Rcwil Opemiont Dirtnwiements

Cash Provided te- Rental Qpcnitiorti

AmoiiiniionflrMontatc

Ctih Provided bx- Rental Qaeniiions

ARcf Debt Scfv'kc

S HJ.WI

iW.SId

2J43

61

1.014

46J9J

JJ.I92

72.HJ

24.S82

34.00S

IJ.337

S  250.S37

234.234

(210.985)

43.249

27.912

OTHF.R RECEIPTS

Dw to Manaacmcm AtCIlt

Owner Adrinccs

Thnrrer rrom Renticted Carti Rcter-cs

and Escrows

OTHER OI$8URSC.Me.VTS OR TRANSFERS

TfiMfers to Rcstrieicd Cash Reserves

and-Escrou-s

RefMvmcni of Ov^-ner Arhinces

Otter PanncrshipE-xtwrtscs

Transfers to Tcnam SecuriK- OcdosIi Account

37.340

51.154

(2.011)

iii

37.340

36.072

Net Increase or fDctrfcmct in Pmirct Account Cnsh

Project Account Casti Balance nl Bcainnini of Year

Proteci Accaimi Cash Bttance ai End of Year

9.110

lOO.IlO

ComrKKiiion of Project Account Cash

Balance at End of Year tOO.liO

PgnvCaih

Unrrsirgfcd Resetvc lifaBoticabhi

Docoraiing Reserve
0{teraiin| Rescr\'c
Otter Reserve

Total Pcift- Cash and Unrcnrieicd Reserves

Total Project Account Cash

at End of Year S  100.810
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SHERBURNe WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PSA 901.02.05)

■  SCHEDULE OF RESTRJCTEO CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

Descriotion of Fund

•*

Balance

Beginning of

Period

Deoosiis

Transfers

From

Operations
Account

Interest

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations
Account

Balance ■

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow $  3,480 $  5,219 $  ■ 7 $  5,660 S  3.046

Tax Escrow 5,927. 27,749. 13 26,982 6,707

Replacement Reserve 153,325 27,000 247 -
180,572

Operating Reserve 67.842 -
103 • 67,9.45

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows S  230.574 $  59,968 $  370 S  32.642 $  258,270

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY3I.202I •

NET INCOME

ADD: DEPRECIATION ■ ' . *

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDOCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  37,352

23,580

16.445

27,000

.$ 17.487
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•  SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERJLYr SNHS DEERflELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901-02.05)

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

MAXJMUM ALLOWABLE

I£M DISTRIBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED balance

12/31/2003 S 113,850 S r  S 113,850

12/31/2004 s 113,850 S  • s 227,700

12/31/2005 s 113,850. s .s 341.550.

1201/2006 s 113,850 S S 455,400

12/31/2007 s  - 113,850 s s •569,250

12/31/2008 s ■  1.13,850 s s 683,100

12/31/2009 s 1 13,850 S  . -  * s 796,950

12/31/2010 S 113,850 s s 910,800.

12/31/201 1 s 1 13,850 s S 1,024,650

12/31/2012 s 113,850 s s 1,138,500

I2/31O013 s 113,850 s s 1,252,350

12/31/2014 s 1 13,850 s s 1,366,200

12/31/2015 s 113,850 s. s 1,480,050

12/30/2016 s 113,850 s s 1,593,900

12/30/201? "s
'•

113,850 s s 1,707,750

7/31/2018 s 66,413 s s 1,774.163

7/31/2019 S 113,850 s s 1,888.013

7/30/i2020 s .1 13,850 s s 2,001,863

7/30/2021 s 1 13,850 s s 2,1 15,713
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JAMES M. CHAISSON

SUMMARY

Dedicated accounting professional with.8 years of non*profit experi.ence.and over 20 years of broad
experience in manufacturing, distribution, reorganizations, mergers and acquisitions, sales/operations
planning/forecasting and establishing & monitoring performance metrics in a manufacturing environment.
Experienced in private and public corporations, including 8.years in a private equity environment with a strong

focus on equity sponsor communication and liquidity management. Complete knowledge of P8(L, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. Proven skiNs at staff leadership, training and development in a team
environment. Professional Experience:

•  Fiscal Officer in nonprofit.organiz.atipn

•  Controller in MFC & Distribution

• • Treasury and Cash Flow Managernent

•  Financial 8i Capital Budgeting, Reporting & Control

•  Cost Accounting,Manager

•  GeneraJ Accounting Manager

•  Business Performance Metric Establishment and Measurement

PROFESSIONAL EXPEI8ENCE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Manchester, NH S/2009*Present
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) is a non-profit entity dedicated to helping people help themselves.

SNHS accomplishes this through a variety of programs offered at cer^ters, offtces, clinics, and intake sights
located throughout Rockingham and Hlllsborough counties. The agency also oversees>29 housing facilities

with approximately 1000 tenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million in program funds annually with
over 450 employees.

Chief fiscal Officer 1/2017 to Present

•  Oversee financial and accounting cdmpliarice, maintaining controls and managing potential business

risks

• Manage the annual budget process and analysis activities

,  • Prepare presentation fpr Board of Directors meetings presenting the organization's financial results
•  Develop arid maintain banking relationships
• Manage the Annual Audit process

Senior Accountant 5/200^1/2017

Assisted Fiscal Director In overseeing all fiscal and financial activities including compliance with federal, state,
and funding source requirements as well as accordance with GAAP

•  Developed artd implemented indirect cost calculation and interfaced with General Ledger

• Monitored and prepared monthly budget vs actual reporting; recommended adjustments and forecast
spending

•  Created specialized reports for the individual grant's reporting requirements

•  Designed .allocati.on rnethodsfor properly billing shared items to individual grants and programs

•  Prepared monthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors review



James M. Chaisson

WOdO STRUCTURES, INC. Biddeford, ME 2001-^2,009
WS1, is a highly leveraged busihess owned by Roark Capital, a private equity fund, headquartered Ih Atlanta,
GA. WSI is a $70 million rnanufacturer of roof and floor trusses, wall panels and a distributor of engineered
wood products. The compah/s products are sold Into the residential and light commerdal construction
markets

Controfler 2006-4/2009
Managed all aspects of accpuriting and reporting in a truss manufacturing plant as well as an engineered wood
products distribution location that lncluded 2 locations Iri Maine and 1 In Massachusetts.

•  Calculated and assisted in the management of the company's covenants

• WbrkW closely with senior management during the sale process from thc'seller (Harbour Group) and
buyer (Roark Capital)

•  Identified cost dfivers;and implemented process changes to reduce the monthly closing cycle from 18
to S days

•  Conduced monthly reviews with the managers on financial results and measurement
•  Oversaw the payroll function of 160+ employees

Accouritina Monaaer 2001-2006
Recruited to cpmpany to restore financial controls and establish best practices concerning both general ledger
and cost accounting prope'sses. Responsible for overseeing the accounting of 2 locations in Maine and 1 In
Alabam.a.

•  Established the re~porting protocols of the company used by both equity sponsors
•  Educated, motivated and developed a staff of 3 to succeed in their rolls of financial resporislblllty
•  identified and Implemented processes and procedures for all intercompany sales, transfers,

consolidation and eliminations

•  Streamlined the payrdll process that.iricluded transferring to an external $upplier.(ADP), which reduced
cost by 4.0%

Conducted.physical inventories and defined their policies and procedure at alllocations.

VISHAV SPRAG.UE, Sanfprd, ME 1978-2001
Vishay Sprague Is a division of Vishay jntertechnology Inc. (NVSEL VSH) a global manufacturer of discrete
semiconductors and passive ete.ctron)c components. The Sprague Division manufactures solid tantalum
capacitors with annual sales of $200 million and 1,400 employees.

Plant Cost Accovntina Manoaer 199.7-2001
Division General Accounting Monaaer 1995-1997

Division Ooeratlon Accouhtont 1989-1995

Division Fixed Asset Accountant 1987-1989
Master Enoinee'rino Technician 19.84-1987
Lead Production Technician 19.78-1984

EDUCATION

NA5S0N COLLEGER, Sprlngvale, ME

B.S. In Business Administration
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OBJEaiVE

Seeking a leadership role which wilt allow mc ihe opponuniry to uiilize and build upon my knowledge and
passion for the work peHbrmcd by Community Action Agencies in the sutc ofNew Hampshire, while at the
same time being the support and strength for the Communiiics wc serve.

EXPERIENCE

Cbief Operating Offieerj Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
FEB.20I8-PWESENT

Serving as pan of the Executive Management Teant and is responsible for providing inspiring leadership to the
Southern New Hampshire Services (SNHS) senior management team and developing a pcrfonnancc culture to
ensure the effective management of a comprehensive anoy of over sixty progrnns. The Chief Operating OITicer
will lie the various component programs including; nutrition; housing: energy; workforce development; income
enhancement; education; and elderly services to the agcrKy. to each other, and to the general community, by
promoting and communicating the mission of Community Action. In conjunction with iKc Chief Executive
Officer and Fiscal Officer the Chief Operating Officer provides the stewardship of SNHS by being actively
in\-olvcd with the agency's high-perfonnancc senior leadership team in the development, implcmeniaiion. and
management of the program conicni as well as annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that services and
programs provided fulfill the agency's mission, and arc in compliarKC with all federal, stale, rur>ding, and city
regulations, cenificaiions. ond licensing requirements.

Energy and Housing Operations Director | Southern New- Hampshire Services Inc.
.2016-2018

Responsible for providing the various'SNHS Energy and Crisis programs. Information Technology, Housing and
Maintenance programs with mission; vision and leadership. Responsible for the planning, implctnentaiion, and
evaluation of ell facets of fiscal and program management, effectiveness wttile providing general oversight for ail
of ihe.program's administration and day'(o>day management, including budget management, grant writing and
purchasing. Also responsible for maintaining a working rdaiionship with governmental ofncials, local boards
and agencies in developing and managing the programs, in conjunction with the E.tecutivc Director and Fiscal
Officer this positions provides the stewardship of SNHS by being actively in\-oivcd with the ogcrKy'i high-
performance senior leadership (cam in the development, implementation, and management of program conicni as
well as annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that services ar>d programs provided fuinil the ogciKy's
miuion and arc in compliance with all federal, state, funding, city, certifications, and licensing requirements.

Energy Director) Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2013-2016

Responsible for coordination, implementation, budgeting, overall supervision and management of the Fuel and
Electric Assistance Programs, Crisis Programs, Wcathcrization Program. Lead Hazard Control Program, and '
YouthBuild Program for Hiilsborough ond Rockingham Counties. Develop at>d Maintain relationships with
federal, state and loco! grantors. Intervene on behalf of the Community Action pertaining to the Core Utility
Weatherizaiion Energy Efficiency Programs. Maintains a strong working relationships with OCA. NH Legal
Assistance, OfTicc of Strategic Initiative, DOE, Libeny Utilities, Eversource, NHEC, Unitil, NHHFA, NREU
Apprise and other local non-profit and private companies in the industry. Participates in multiple Healthy Home
strategic planning committees.

Wcacherlzntfon Director | Southern New- Hampshire Ser>*lces Inc.
2006-2013

Responsible for coordination, implementation, budgeting, overall supervision and management of the
Weathcnation, Lead Abatement, and YouthBuild Programs for Hiilsborough and Rockingham Counties.
Developed and Maintain relationships with federal, sute and local grantors, interv^d on behalf of the
Community Action Association during the merge of Liberty Energy and National Grid Cas along with filings
pertaining to the Core Energy Efficiency Programs. Dcvelc^>cd strong working relationships with OCA. NH



LcjbI Awisunce, Office of Energy and Plonning, DOE, Liberty Energy, Evcnoufcc. NHEC, Uniiil, NHHFA,
NREU Apprise and other local non-profit and pnvajc companies in the industry. Served on the Depanmeni of
Energy special task force designed to implement a National Best Practices Manual for JTA/KSA for
Wcaihcrization Energy Auditor Certification. Participated in a ''One Touch" pilot effort which became a
statewide practrcc and has received national, rccogniiion

Encrgjy AuOlior | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2004 - 2006

Responsible for performing field energy audiu of low inccunc residential pnipcities: record (he data in written
and computerized formats to daermine cost effectiveness of conservation measures needed; generate wortc order
specs for the contractors. Conduct proper follow through end field inspections to assure quality installations and.
client satisfaction.

o

Net^vdrk Anitlyst I Genuity
2004 - 2006

Responsible for monitoring the Genuity Dial up network supporting AOL Domestic and Inicrttationa! subscribers
including Japan, USA and Canada. Responsibilities include isolating and troubleshooting problems/ouuges and
configuration issues, on different types of Cisco rouierj, Lucem APX's. MAX'j, and Nortel CVX's.
Troubleshooting consisu ofisolating problems through head to head testing wUhdilTcrem Tclco's. Also
responsible for citaiing, troubleshooting, and closing rickeu in a group ticketing queue. Demonstrated strengths
in the areas of interpersonal skills and negotiation.

EDUCATION

20iX) NH Community Technical College
l994-f99S: Dover High School
Other Wcathcrizaiion written and field certification. Department of Energy Quality Conirol Inspeaor
Certification, multiple national and regional wcoihcrizaiion best practices trainings. Intro to Cisco routers, Tt and
T3 design and rroublcshooiing training, ATM end Frame Relay network design training. LAN and WAN
training, 0C3. OC48, and OCI92 design and troubleshooting training. BPl Energy Analyst. Lead contractor
abatement Ccriificelion, RRP ccnificaiion, OSHA 30 hour worker safety, DOE Lead Safe Wcathcrizaiion
cenificaiion.

SKILLS

•  Problem solving

•  New Business Development

•  Social Media

•  Public Speaking
«  Oau Analysis/Analytical thinking

•  Strategic Planning

• iterations Management
•  Contract Negotiations
•  Team and Relationship building
•  Planning and forecasting

Budget and FinerKia! management
Leadership

Community Assessment

Computer skills specific to job include.
TREAT. NEAT. OTT.ER, FAP/EAP
Microsoft 365. PowerPoint, Outlook,

Word. Excel. Web. EmpowOR and CSST
and many others that can be beneficial.

o ACTIVITIES/ACCOMPLISHMENTS

•  Numerous press articles related to Wcathcrizaiion including vislu from the Assisuni Secretary of Energy
Efficiency from the Department of Energy and Vice President Joe Bidcn.

•  Mcmba of (he City of Nashua Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee.
•  Member of (he City of Manchester Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Committee.
•  Union Leader40under40Class of20l5. >

•  Vice President of the Neighbor helping Neighbor Board.

•  Member of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainable Energy Board.
•  Member of (he Residential Ratepayers Advisor)- Board.



DONNALEE LOZEAU

Communlty/Civie

Involvement- Current

• NH Community AaionPartncfship
• HB4 Cliff Effect Working Group,

Co<halr

• Governor's Office for Emergency
Relief and Recovery Stakeholders
Advisory Board. Chair

• Whole family Approach to Jobs NH
Chapter, Co-chair

•. St. Joseph Hospital Board of

Directors, Quality Council Chair
• St. Mary's Bank Supervisory

Committee, Chair

• NH Healthy Families Etoard of

Directors

• Mary's House Advisory Board'

• The Plus Company
• NH Tomorrow Leadership Council
• Community College System of NK s
• American Council of Young Political

leaders, Alumni Member
• State Workforce Innovation Board

Community/Civic
Involvement- Past

• Reaching Higher NH

• NH Center for Public Policies

Studies

• Governor's Judicial Selection

Commission

• Big Brothers Big Sisters Board of

Directors, Past President
• Greater Nashua Dental Connection

600, founding Member

• Great American Downtown,

founding Member.
• Domestic Violer>ce Coordinating

Council Nashua

• US Conference of Mayors

• No Labels

• Fix the Debt *'

• NH Center for Public Policy Studies

• Greater Nashua Chamber of

Commerce, Director

• Greater Nashua Workforce

Housing Coalition, founding

Member

EXPERIENCE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (www.SNHS.org)
Manchester, NH (January 2016-Present)

Chief Executive Officer

• Development and oversight of Community Action Partnership serving
. NH's two largest counties, Hilisborough and Rockingham

• Cooperation and engagement with local, state and federal agencies and
organizations on issues and programs that Intersect with the
Community Action Mission

• Work io fundamentally enhance the delivery of service to targeted
community to wrap services around clients and streamline the
application process by implementing the Whole family Approach

■ City of Nashua. New Hampshire (2008-2016) - Elected

Mayor

• Full time overall day to day management and operations of 2nd largest
city in the State of NH with development and Implementation of $245
million dollar (2016) annual budget

• Worked with elected boards including Board of Aldermen; Public
Works; Board of Education and others to prioritize and balance Budget
requirements and the needs of the community

• Chaired Board of Public Works and the Finance Committee

• Successfully negotiated the City's purchase of the publicly traded
water company (Pennichuck) after a prolonged case before the NHPUC
and the NH Supreme Court

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. (1993 - 2008) fwlanchester, NH

Director of Program and Community Development

• Assessed the need for services throughout Hilisborough County
through community outreach by developing partnerships,
collaborations and new initiatives with service providers and
businesses

« Negotiated purchases and contracts and presented projects before
local boards, commissions and departments relative to housing,
support services and economic development

• Designed and implemented strategies for developing working
relationships with town and city offtcials, iocs! service providers and
appropriate private sector officials In order.to project a positive image
of Southern New Hampshire Services, ir)c.

• Founded Mary's House 40 units of housing .for homeless women and
developed 219 units of Elderly Housing

• Pioneered initiatives for the Community Corrections and Academy
Programs

• Expanded Head.Start Services and developed the program and secured
the site for Economic Opportunity Center



Past Community/Ciyic

Involyement Continued

• Greater Nashud Asset Building
Coalition, Founding Member

• New Hampshire Charitable ■

' Foundation State Board, *

Member

• Eagle Board of R^lew

Education and Training

• CCAP, Certified Commuhily
Action Professional

• CCAP Proctor *

• Rivier College, Nashua-

Undergraduate worV in Political
Science

•'Restaurant Management
Institute " .

• Mediation and Alternative

Dispute Resolution Training
• Leadership Institute, Aspen
• Justice of the Peace

NH State Representative, Hiltsborough County, District 30
(1984 - 2000)'Elected

Deputy Speaker of the NH House of Representatives

(1996-2000)

• Addressed constituent concerns

« Assisted Non-profit organiiations.and local businesses with governmental
concerns and steering legislation through the political process by working with
members and leadership In the NK House of Representatives and the NH
Senate and representatives of the Executive and Judicial branches

I  .

• Managed floor debates and supervised House Calendar content

• Responsible for functions of the House on behalf of or in the absence of the
Speaker

Committee Assignments:

• House Rules Committee. Vice Chairman

• House Legislative Administration Committee

« Joint Facilities Committee

• New Member Orientation, Chair

• House Corrections and Criminal Justice Committee, Vice Chairman

• House Judiciary Committee

• Criminal Justice Sub-Committee. Chairman

• State and Federal Relations Committee

Appo/nfmenfs:

• Joint Legislative' Performance Audit and Oversight Committee

• Juvenile Justice Commission, Chairman

• Supreme Court Guardian Ad Litem Committee

• Superior Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Committee

• Work Force Opportunity Council

• interbranch Criminal and Juvenile Justice Council

•  Subcommittee on Offenders, Chairman
•  Space and Prison Programming
•  Juveniles Subcommittee, Co-Chair

• National Conference of State Legislatures Law and Justice. Vice Chair

• Council of State Governments Intergovernmental Affairs, Corrections and
Public Safely

C/fy Sfreefj Restaurant, (1986-1991)

City Streets Diner, (2000 - 2003) Nashua, NH Co-Owner/Operotor

• Operated 4S0 seat restaurant and banquet facility and effectively managed
ftnancial accounts/staff and licensing requirements



Southern New Hampshire Services; Inc.

Board of Directors

August 2022

Senator Lou D'Allesandro, Chairman

Dr. Kevin Moriarty, Vice Chairman

Thomas Mullins, Esq., Treasurer

Orville Kerr, Secretary

Representative Sherm Packard
Commissioner Toni Pappas

James Brown

Carrie Marshall Gross

Anna Hamel

Bonnie Renault

Wanda Kennerson

German Ortiz

Peter Ramsey



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC.

The Community Action Partnership serving Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties
Mailing Address: PO Box 5040, Manchester, NH 03108

40 Pine Street, Manchester, NH 03013

Telephone: (603)668-8010 FAX: (603) 645-6734

List of Key Administrative Personnel

Octobe 2022

Title Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount

Chief Executive Officer Donnalee Loteau $201,874 0.00% 0

Chief Operation Officer Ryan Ctouthier $129,511 0.00% 0

Chief Financial Officer James Chaisson $145,200 0.00% 0


